2 “+

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Lion Hudson Plc

Company number

01051118

in the

The High Court of Justice

Court case number
CR-2017-001131 of

(full name of court)

We (a)

Nigel John Hamilton-Smith

FRP Advisory LLP
Jupiter House

Warley Hill Business Park

The Drive
Brentwood
Essex
CM13 3BE

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP
2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy cf these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 04 April 2017

(b)

Signed

Dated

Joint / Administrator(s)

L™ ’é\@ﬁ\ T .

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

I

11/04/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

#235

Nigel John Hamilton-Smith
FRP Advisory LLP

Jupiter House

Warley Hill Business Park

The Drive
Brentwood
Essex
CM13 3BE
01277 50 33 33
DX Number DX Exchange

“] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




FRP

Advisory

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

4 April 2017



Contents and abbreviations

FRP

Agvisory

Section Content The following abbreviations are used in this report:
1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of FRP FRP Advisory LLP
the Administrators . o i
The Company Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration)
2. Conduct of the administration L ) )
The Administrators Nigel John Hamilton-Smith and Geoffrey Paul
3. The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre- Rowley of FRP Advisory LLP
administration costs .
CVvVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
4. Estimated outcome for the creditors
CvA Company Voluntary Arrangement
Appendix Content .
SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice
A. Statutory information about the Company and the administration o )
QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder
B. Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account and Estimated
Outcome Statement HMRC HM Revenue & Customs
C. The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs HSBC HSBC Bank Plc
information DBEIS Department of Business Energy and Industrial
*  Schedule of work Strategy
*  FRP disbursement policy SOA Statement of Affairs
*  Fee estimate
*  FRP charge out rates RPO Redundancy Payments Office
D. Schedule of pre-administration costs ROT Retention of Title
E. Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Lion Hudsen Plc

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals



1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

On 10 February 2017, the Company entered administration and Nigel John Hamilton-
Smith and Geoffrey Paul Rowley were appointed as Administrators.

This document, together with its appendices, forms the Administrators’ statement of
proposals to creditors in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1886 and the Insolvency Rules.

Certain statutory information about the Company and the administration is provided
at Appendix A.

Background information regarding the Company

The company was first incorporated on 24 April 1972 in the name of Aslan Publishing
Services Limited (APSL) to publish books promoting the Christian faith.

In October 1975 APSL became a public company, Aslan Publishing Services Plc, with
90,330 of its initial 100,000 £1 share offering being taken up. The company's shares
were bought and sold on Ofex, the Stock Exchange “off-exchange” market.

At an extraordinary general meeting of the company held on 2 Qctober 1981 a special
resolution was passed changing the company’s name to Lion Publishing Ple.

On 18 December 2003, a merger was completed with a simpatico company, Angus
Hudson Limited. This inaugurated the company in its current form as Lion Hudson
Plc. The company is owned by over 700 individual and institutional investors.

Initially the new company continued to trade from two locaticns in Oxford and Mill Hill
in London, with the Mill Hill lease subsequently being terminated. The company
currently trades from leasehold offices located at Wilkinson House, Jordan Hill
Business Park, Banbury Road, Oxford OX2 8TA.

At the date of Administration, the company has 18 employees (including its two
serving directors) with 37 employees having previously been made redundant on 31
January 2017 as part of the Company’s restructuring.

Lion Hudson Pl¢ {(In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisoiy

The company publishes books for adults and children under five different imprints -
Lion Books, Lion Children’s Books, Lion Fiction, Candle Books and Monarch Books. Its
books sell globally and are translated into over 200 languages with over half its sales
made in foreign markets.

Events leading to the appointment of the Administrators

During the year ended 31 March 2016, the company made a loss of £29,615 on a
Turnover of £6,995,627 whereas its Balance Sheet at that date was £2,316,583.

The Company has aged stock with a book value of approximately £2.6 million, which
would indicate that it had historically been over publishing and not producing to
specific customer orders or market demand. During the last two financial years,
£400,000 worth of stock had been written off, of which approximately £100,000 worth
has been sold during Administration.

Most of the Company’s publications are printed in the Far East and US. Once
committed sales orders have been printed they are then shipped to customers via
distribution agents, resulting in long lead times before they can be sold.

Consequently, the Company’s average debtor days are approximately 150 days which
required it using an invoice discounting facility to fund its working capital requirement.
This was provided by HSBC, who had fixed and fioating charge debentures over the
Company.

At the end of 2016, the Company was given notice by HSBC that it wanted to withdraw
the facility. Since that time, HSBC has been repaid in full but the Company has been
unable to source an alternative finance provider and, whilst Balance Sheet solvent, it
cannot pay its debts as they fall due.

To assist with the Company's working capital requirements, funding was provided by
Zipaddress Limited. At the date of Administration, Zipaddress Limited was owed
approximately £752,000 which was secured by a floating charge, dated 16 September
2015, over the Company’s stock.



1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

Appointment of the Administrators

The Directors of the company sought advice from FRP Advisory LLP in January 2017
following an initial introduction from their auditors, TGS Taylorcocks.

After FRP advised of the restructuring and insolvency options available to them, the
Directors sought the consent of the QFCHs and made the appropriate filings at Court
for the company to be placed into Administration.

Subsequently, Nigel Hamilton-Smith and Geoffrey Rowley of FRP were appointed Joint
Administrators of the company on 10 February 2017,

The Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court in London, under Court reference number CR-2017-001131.

The Administrators act jointly and severally, so that all functions may be exercised by
either Administrator.

Lion Hudson Pl¢ (In Administration) The Administrators” Proposals

FRP

Advisory

The Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives:

a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern,

b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration), or

c) Realising property in order to make a distribution {o one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives is detailed in Section 2
of this report.



2. Conduct of the administration

The objective of the administration

The Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailed in
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, being to rescue the
Company as a going concern, will not be achieved as the company being a public
limited company does nct make it favourable to being acquired on this basis.

As such, it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had been wound-
up (without first being in administration).

As detailed below, the business is being marketed for sale in an attempt to seek a
purchaser for the business and assets with the aim of achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole.

Whilst objective {c), to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors is also expected to be achieved, we have opted for
objective (b) in this instance.

The Administrators’ actions

Details of work already undertaken or anticipated will be undertaken is set out in the
schedule of work attached at Appendix C.

Following our appointment on 10 February 2017, we took immediate control of the
Company's affairs.

The Administrators took the decision to continue to trade the business whilst they
attempted to stabilise the business and ultimately seek a purchaser for the business.

Lion Hudson Pic (In Administration) The Administrators” Proposals

FRP

Advisory

Appointment of professional advisers

We instructed the following professional advisers to assist with the Administration
process.

= Mischon de Reya, solicitors, to provide advice in relation to the administration
appointment and assistance in relation to any subsequent Sale and Purchase
agreement, and

» Wyles Hardy & Co, independent chattel agents to value the Company's chattel
assets, and

s Jardine Lloyd Thompson, insurers, to review the Company's existing
insurances and perform a Health & Safety review.

Trading period

On appointment, the immediate priority was to contact the Company’s printers and
ascertain their willingness to support the Company and co-operate with the Joint
Administrators given its current circumstances.

Whilst these printers were sympathetic to the Company’s hardship, many were
unwilling to extend any level of credit to allow further orders to be placed.

The Administrator spoke with the QFCH, Zipaddress Limited, and advised them of the
difficulties that we were facing. Zipaddress Limited agreed to fund the Administration
with £200,000 by way of an interest free, 6-month loan to facilitate advance payments
being made to the printers (and other trading expenditure).

Trading forecasts were produced for a 10-week period which confirmed that with the
benefit of the QFCH's injection of funds, we could continue trading whilst stabilising
the business and allowing us the time to establish whether a sale could be completed.

A review of the Company records indicated that it had approximately 1,400
agreements in place with creatives (authors and illustrators). As part of its
restructuring and being mindful of the insolvency break clauses in these agreements,



2. Conduct of the administration

the majority of these agreements were transferred to a wholly owned subsidiary
company, Lion Hudson IP Limited prior to the Administration.

Statements of account in respect of the Royalties have been despatched and payment
will follow shortly.

The Company's outstanding sales ledger balance at the date of appointment showed
debtors with a value of £1.307 million. To date we have collected £324,555 of this.

Attached at Appendix B is the Joint Administrators’ trading receipts and payments
account to date.

Sale of the Business and Assets

There has been significant interest from parties interested in purchasing both the
business and assets of the Company.

A data room of company information has been prepared and access to this will be
given to these interested parties in the very near future,

Receipts & Payments Account and Estimated Qutcome Statement

A copy of the Administrators’ receipts and payment account to date is attached as
Appendix B together with an estimated outcome statement which includes an
estimate of the expenses likely to be incurred by the Administrators.

The directors’ Statement of Affairs

The directors of the Company have been asked to submit a Statement of Affairs under
paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986. A copy of the Statement of
Affairs is provided at Appendix E and will be filed on the Company's record at
Companies House.

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration} The Administrators” Proposals

FRP

Advisory

Matters requiring investigation

We are required as part of our duties to establish what assets the Company owns and
to consider the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted, and am
required under the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to
report to the Secretary of State for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy on the
conduct of the directors. If you have any information or concerns regarding the way
in which the Company’s business has been conducted, or have information regarding
potential recoveries for the estate please contact us as soon as possible,

Matters to be progressed following this report

Following approval of the Administrators proposals the Administrators will continue to
conduct the Administration to achieve the purpose of the administration. Key matters
to be undertaken include:

+ Continue to trade the business and maintain an onsite presence

« Market and seek to achieve the sate of the business and assets

o Realise the Company’s remaining assets

» Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Company or any perscn, firm or
company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company

» Distribute realisations to the secured and preferential creditors where
applicahble

e Seek an extension of the administration if needed

« Agree the claims of the unsecured creditors and distribute the Prescribed Part

= Ensure all statutory and compliance matters are attended to

« Pay all administration expenses and bring the administration to an end when
deemed appropriate by the Administrators



2. Conduct of the administration

The end of the administration

The administration will end automatically after 12 months from the date of
appointment of the Administrators. This period can be extended with consent of the
creditors for up to 12 months or longer by application to the Court as required.

If the Administrators think the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditars, or if they also consider that an exit from the
administration into Fquidation is not appropriate they will send a notice to the
Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 to bring the administration to an end and three months after the
filing of the natice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

If the Administrators are of the view that a dividend will become available to the
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part) it is appropriate for
the Company to move from administration into CVL pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986. If applicable the Administrators will take
steps to place the Company into CVL.

Should a dividend not become available to the unsecured creditors but it is still
appropriate for the Company to enter liquidation, the Administrators will petition the
Court pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for an
order to bring the administration to an end with a consequential order for the
compulsory winding up of the Company.

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, should the
creditors not nominate a Liquidator, the proposed Liquidators in a CVL are to be the
Administrators or any successor office holder({s)., Any act to be done by the Liquidators
may be done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule
Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insclvency Rules, creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made
after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved.

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

The Liquidators in a compulsory winding up will be appointed by the Court and may
be the Administrators, or any successor office holder(s).

If the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the creditors to consider
the approval of a CVA the proposed supervisors are to be the Administrators or any
successor office holder(s). Creditors may nominate different supervisors at the
meeting of creditors convened to consider the CVA proposals.

Meeting of creditors

A meeting of creditors has been called under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 to be held at 12:00pm on 21 April 2017 at The Holiday Inn hotel,
Peartree Roundabout, Oxford to enable creditors to consider the following:

+ Approval of the Administrators’ proposals, with or without modifications; and
« The appointment of a creditors’ committee.

If, at the meeting of creditors, a creditors’ committee is appointed, the following will
require the determination cf the creditors’ committee:

» The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration;

« Approval of the payment of the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage
costs;

e Approval of the Administrators’ pre-appointment costs being met as an
expense of the administration

« The approval of the Administrators’ discharge from liability in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

If a creditors’ committee is not appointed the above will be determined by the
creditors.

If you intend to be present or represented at the meeting please return your
completed proof of debt form and proxy form, and give information about any security
that you hold. Completed proxy forms and proof of debt forms should be returned to
these offices by 12 noon on the business day preceding the date of the meeting.



3. The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-appointment costs

Administrators’ remuneration

A schedule of the work to be undertaken during the administration is set out at
Appendix C. Assumptions made in preparing the summary of work, estimated
expenses and the fees estimate where a time cost resolution is proposed are set out
in the schedule of work.

The Administrators’ remuneration will be drawn from the Company's assets and it is
proposed that it will be charged by reference to the time incurred in attending to
matters arising. Further details of how this will be calculated is set out below.

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved by creditors,
and the Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration in this case.

Where, after the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has been agreed, there is
a material and substantial change in the circumstances which were considered in
agreeing it, the Administrator may request that it be changed. Any change in the
basis for remuneration would apply from the date of the request.

Remuneration charged by reference to the time incurred in attending to matters
arising

Details of the categories of Administrators’ fees which are proposed to be charged by
reference to time incurred is set out in the schedule of work attached. Qur estimate
of the quantum of fees to be charged based on time costs is set out in the fee
estimates attached at Appendix D. The Administrators’ fees drawn cannot exceed
the total set out in the fees estimate without further approval. The time charged is
based on computerised records capturing time charged by myself and my staff in
dealing with the conduct of those aspects of the case being charged on a time cost
basis. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members
of staff depending on the level of complexity and the experience required. Time is
charged to the case in maximum units of six minutes. Charge-out rates are based on

Lion Hudson Pic {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are
not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific
matters.

Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP’s charge out rates are
included at Appendix C.

Subsequent Liquidation

Should the Company subsequently be placed into liquidation and the Administrators
appointed as Liquidators, the basis agreed for the drawing of the Administrators’
remuneration will also be that utilised in determining the basis of the Liquidators’
remuneration, in accordance with the Insolvency Rules.

For the avoidance of doubt whilst the fee basis will be that utilised in any subsequent
liquidation, the subsequent Liquidators will revert to creditors for approval regarding
the quantum of fees to be drawn in the liquidation under that basis where required,

Administrators’ disbursements

The Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable
to the administration of the Company, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage
rate. It is proposed mileage is recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage
rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.

Pre-administration costs charged or incurred by the Administrators

Attached at Appendix D is a statement of pre-administration fees and expenses
charged or incurred by the Administrators and our legal advisors.

We are seeking to obtain approval from creditors for the payment of this amount and
a separate resolution is included on the proxy form attached.



3. The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-appointment costs

FRP

Advisory

Creditors’ ability to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and
further have a right to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other expenses
under the Insolvency Rules following receipt of a progress report. Further details of
these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access by
using the following link http://creditors.frpadvisory.com/feesquide.htm and select the
one for administrations in England. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant quide
will be sent to you on request.

Lion Hudson Pic {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals



4. Estimated outcome for the creditors

Estimated Qutcome Statement

We attach at Appendix B an estimated outcome statement which has been prepared
from the information provided by the directors, included in their statement of affairs,
advice received in connection with the value of the Company's assets, estimated sums
due to creditors and an estimate of our remuneration and other expenses that may
be incurred during the course of this administration. The assumptions made in
preparing the estimated outcome statement details are set out in the schedule of
work.

Based on the information available to date and the assumptions made I set out below
the anticipated the cutcome for creditors:

Outcome for Secured Creditor

Following their withdrawal of the Company’s invoice discounting facility, HSBC has
recavered the full amount of their outstanding debt from the subsequent book debt
collections that they have received.

It is anticipated that Zipaddress Limited will also be repaid in full from assets realised
in the Administration.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

1t is currently estimated that preferential creditors will total ¢.£59,000, being the
employees’ preferential element for arrears of pay, unpaid pension contributions and
holiday pay as calculated in accordance with legislation. It is anticipated that
preferential creditors will be paid in full.

tion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

Based on the assumptions made in the estimated outcome statement it is currently
estimated that there will be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors in due course. This distribution wili likely be paid by a
subsequently appointed Liquidator, the costs of the liquidation cannot at this stage be
estimated and therefore it is not possible to estimate the level of distribution that may
be made.

Prescribed Part

The prescribed part is a carve out of funds available to the holder of a floating charge
which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with section 176A of the
Insclvency Act 1986. The prescribed part only applies where the floating charge was
created after 15 September 2003 and the net property avaitable to the floating charge
holder exceeds £10,000.

The prescribed part, based on net property estimated to be £2,541,414 has been
calculated to be approximately £511,283. The prescribed part is available for all
unsecured creditors and where there are only sufficient funds to enable a dividend to
be paid to unsecured creditors from the prescribed part, this will be paid by the
Administratars.



Appendix B

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account and Estimated Outcome Statement m,_WQ_U
COMPANY INFORMATION: ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Other trading names: Lion Books Names of Administrators: Nigei John Hamiilton-Smith
Lion Children’s Books Geoffrey Paul Rowley
Lion Fiction
Candle Books
Monarch Books Address of Administrators: FRP Advisory
110 Cannon Street
Date of incorporation: 24 April 1972 London EC4N 6EU
Company number: 01051118 Date of appointment of Administrators: 10 February 2017
Registered office: 110 Cannon Street
London EC4N 6EU Court in which administration The High Court of Justice
ceedings were brought:
Previous registered office: Same as business address below pro 9 roug
Business address: Wilkinson House Court reference number: CR-2017-001131

Jordan Hill Business Park

Banbury Road

Oxford OX2 8TA Date of notice of intention to appoint 10 February 2017
Administrators presented to Court:

Directors: Suzanne Wilson-Higgins
Caroline Gregory
Application for Administration Suzanne Wilson-Higgins
Company secretary: Caroline Gregory appointment made by:

The directors and Company secretary have the following shareholdings in the Consent to the notice to appoint an Administrator provided by the qualifying

Company: charge holder as follows:
Name Shares _ Type % Holder of Qualifying Floating Charge Date of consent
Suzanne Wilson-Higgins { 50 Ordinary 0.000025
Caroline Gregory 50 Ordinary 0.000029 1. HSBC Bank Plc 9 February 2017
2. Zipaddress Limited 6 February 2017

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration} The Administrators” Proposals



Appendix B

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account and Estimated Outcome Statement

The appointment of the Administrators included a declaration that they are acting
jointly and severally as Administrators of the Company in accordance with
Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and
accordingly the administration will constitute main proceedings.

Extracts from the financial statements available are summarised below:

Period Turnover Gross Net Dividend P&L
Ended Profit Profit/ paid ajc

(Loss) c/fwd

£'000 £000 £'000 £'000 £000
31.03.16 6,996 3,027 (30) - 677
31.03.15 7,294 3,018 (184) - 706
31.03.14 8,020 3,381 156 - 890
31.03.13 8,692 3,592 (652) 51 786
31.03.12 9,258 3,656 (249) 51 1,490

Lion Hudson Pl¢ (In Administration} The Administrators” Proposals

FRP

Advisory

10



>uum=n=x B

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account and Estimated Outcome Statement m,_wgmv

Receipts & Payments >nno==~‘mmn Estimated Outcome Statement
B o For the Um.._on 10 February 2017 to 31 March 2017 L ]
e i [ O 1 B
. P Statement of _ﬂnnnﬁqh and Estimated Future {
. X P _ I | Affairs Value as __._jPaymentsto31 | _ | Receiptsand !
| Notes at 10 February tarch 2017 (£) Payments (£) Total (£) -
RECEIPTS 1 .
Assets Subject to Floating Charge ____~ — ~ U Pt A SR S A S M N
T
‘Stock - T 1 1,950,000 0! 1,950,000 1,950,000
—_— - ———— - - g ——— e W b - ey —— — - Er —— —— — v e A — ——— — A‘
Uncharged Assets [
: e L
Goodwil and IP R - 0 0 Uncertain | o
Plant & Machinery O o _ 0 2,300 2,300 _
Computer System T 3 -~ ~T10,000° 0 TTT2400 12,400
Debtors 1 1,000,000 | 324,555 1,000,000 1,324,555
,Other debtors 8 prepayments g ! 243,000} 0 Uncertain or
Corporation Tax refund T4 wm.ooow. 0 ¥ 38,000 38,000
iCash at Bank 5 166,000 _ 80,000 86,000 166,000
N 3,407,000, 404,555 3,088, 700 3,493,255
- — e e — RN NSRSy [NV S — - _r A e s f—_— = o oy — ] PR
PAYMENTS A T
e i 1 i
Statutory Advertising i a (85) _ 0 (85).
mnuo: Postage 4 {1,859) (8,000) {9,859) |
w_._wm of Meeting Room _ — A _ {292) I 0 (292).
iPre-Administration Costs N ] ] 0 L (,308)7 358#
Administrators’ Fees 6 0 (584,737) {584,737
Adminisirators’ Expenses ~ ] _  (10,000)} (10,000} |
|Pre-Admwnistration Legal Fees __ e PP R ‘H J I ) I {15,807 ~ (15,807}
v_,mom_ Fees . - o __{100,000) {100,000}
lagents Fees o {2.500) {2,500) ;
|Insurance . R 0 ~ {30,000) " 7(30,000)
‘Provision S RS E Y A SRR T of T on,000) (100,000)
Bank Charges i {95) ——_f{2,000) {2,095)
VAT Recoverable _ N ) (5,735) 5,735 0
Administrators’ Trading - | 7 R (146,009} 149,849 3,340
_ ] [ (154, 3& ; —_ (738.766) 8932, m.E_
IR i T I I - “ _ ¢
Balancg in Hand . L 250, &mo v 2,345,934 ' 2,600, Amp

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

11



>uum=n,mx B

ini ' Recei : FRP
Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account and Estimated Outcome Statement Advisory
Estimated total assets available for Preferential Creditors | T u.SowMM
Preferential Creditors:-___ - - ; R AR T A - |.W
[Estimated Employees’ dawms re Arrears of Wages/Holiday Pay __ 1 _ I I B R 4.”?9@8#
Estimated Employees’ daims re Pension Arrears {19,008}
Estimated surptus/(shortfall) _ T S R T S A S AU m&..»z_m
Prescibad Part per S176A of the Insolvency At 1986~ 1 _ |~ o T [ el N . 511,283
Availzble to Floating Charge Holder ___ . 1 - L 3,052,697 M
— e — - —_ SRS S
Amount tue to Floating Charge Hoider R _ {752,000) }
Surplus/{Shortfak) to Floating Chargeholder 1 _ _ 2,300,697,
e _ - — ! s
Estimated total assets available for Unsecured Creditors _} 1 R L. .2,811,980]
Hon - Preferential Creditors:- -
Trade and Expense Unsecured Credstors T {2,569,000) |
PAYE/NIC unsecured A T 8.“..88_.
\Employee Unseaxed Claims (estmated) is L o_ 1 ] I D . | ] {150,000)
- [T —— —_—— - d |
Estimated surplus (deficiency) as regards unsecured creditors __ | | _ U & o . 1 + Qoromcvw
Issued and Called up share capital _ - 1 A Ll
1,715,986 Ordinary Shares of 50p each - _m.ﬁ_mn_ and filly paid up (857,993)|
Estimated total surplus (defidency) as regards members R - T (1.299.013) 1
Hotes: (Rounding errors may occur) 0 T S T A . I R o
1. Based on Management's experience of past activity _ T
2, Dependant on the market’s value . -
3. Per Wyles Hardy break up valuation - ——
4. Per the auditors' valuaton [ T
5. Per information on appointment. Ongoing discussions with _,mnwa to _.mm__m_:o _&mmn amounts .
16. See fee estimate i o I*,u +| i | . g ] L. . : ]
_u See separate Trading Account | R . o Lﬁ H —— . L

Lion Hudson Plc {(In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals
12



Appendix B

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account and Estimated Outcome Statement mfmwg—\u

. _ . .__ _Estimated Trading Statement __ =
_For the period 10 February 2017 to 31 March 2017

T = ™ _——— = -
i ;
N § Receipts and IH:Lmlumzr_m.mma.m.unm3+ -t
P T B Paymentsto31 | Receipts and f
. — N March 2017 (£) | _ Payments () _Total(£f) _ 5
RECEWTS T T T TR TS . M.HH PR
ASsets Subject ta Flcating Charge T T S S W o=
. —— e — l. . R e = =4
Tradngloan L . NN 200,000 _. {200,000) . 0
Purchase of Dollars _ _ A'v 14,570 | — . o“ _m . 14,570,
Admaristrators’ Sales o N 0 _ 1,545,561 1,545,561
214,570, 1,345,561 1,560,131
paYMENTS — T TT T T T T T 1T i s S
_ T = , P 1 S
Sale of Sterling ___ _ _ . (15,100) 0 1 {15100}
DrectWages N (71411} I Y4 0 5
PAYERNIC b {15,573) | .. {63,573},
Pension Contribuions  _ . . i {5,949} . (23,945)
Staff Expenses _ _ _ {1,675)
Travel I _ {5,593),
Intellectual Property Cost and Qrigination (154,556}
Printing & Binding ) — 1 .(363,668)
Carriage _ N L I {63,604}
Selng Cost S B Awmm.ums_
Cargo Inswrance ___ i {5,698)"
Rents _ (42,033}
LT Costs o — 1. (33,131)
Telephone & Utiities (8, 108)
Statonery & Postage ] L. . : ___f{2.000},
Promational Matarial . o I I 300} {1,900},
Sundry Expenses _ _ (5,812),
Provison (100,000}
Bank Charges- Trading _  _ (108} _ . . (6,093)
— T I {360,579} BT (5%,
BalcenHand T T T T T TV o (%003 _ 143,840 7| 38%0
Hotes —= - g 4 1
Rounding errors mayocewr __ _ _ _ _ _ _° ..l.-l_. | _ 1 i lIH
Assumes Administrators continue to trade until the end of May 2017 | 1 . L g .

Licn Hudson Ple (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

13



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information “—N—U
Advisory

Schedule of Work

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holder to date and provides details of the work that is anticipated to be undertaken by the
office holder throughout the duration of this assignment.

Note | Category

1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken
Pre-appointment matters Pre-appointment matters

Necessary Administrative and Strategy Work:
- Ipitial meetings with company directors
- Consideration of all options and impact of each
- Liaising with secured and other significant creditors
- Collation of information to prepare for formal engagement

Statutory Matters;
- Providing the Directors with information to manage the relevant
regulations to deal with employee matters
- Assisting employees with their claims
- Assisting with preparation of pre-appointment decumentation

Completion of money laundering risk assessment procedures and customer
due diligence checks in accordance with the Money Laundering
Regulations.

Completion of take on procedures which include consideration of
professional and ethical matters and other legislation such as the Bribery
Act, Data Protection Act.

Lign Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

14



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Post-appointment matters
Case Accounting, Case Control and Review

Opened officeholders bank accounts (in GBP, US$ and EUR} and ensured all
funds deposited.

Setup payee details and obtained authorisation approval. Liaised with
cashiers in preparation of the February and March payrolls and prepared
payments.

Prepared and processed receipts for deposits. Reconciled bank accounts.
Ensured ali cashier files were updated accordingly.

General Admin

Setup office helder’s working files. Opened and updated case management
system with company information, creditor, employee and shareholder
details. Ensured files were updated and all correspondence fited accordingly
and administrative matters deait with.

Enquiries made into the location of statutory books and records.

Insurance

Notified insurers of appointment, arranged for site visit and prepared
authority documents. Onsite meeting held with insurers.

Arranged for Health & Safety checks to be carried out and communicated
outcome/results to insurers.
Undertook statutory lift inspection and certification.

Post-appointment matters

Case Accounting, Case Control and Review

Continue to deal with receipts and payments from the bank accounts.
Liaise with cashiers in preparation and payment of monthly payrolls.

Prepare monthly bank reconciliations.

General Admin

Ensure files are updated and all correspondence filed accordingly and
administrative matters dealt with.

Ensure that the company's books and records are collected and placed
into archive.

Regularly reviewing the conduct of the case and the case strategy and
updating as required by the insolvency practitioners regulatory
professional body to ensure all statutory matters are attended to and to
ensure the case is progressing.

Insurance

Continue to update insurers of company’s activities including business
travel undertaken by employees.

Cancelling insurance cover over assets as they are realised to control
insurance costs.

Lion Hudson Ple (In Administration} The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

15



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Strategy

Devised strategy from appointment. Regularly reviewed and revised the
strategy to achieve the stated outcome.

Liaised with Public Relations team on preparation of statement for
Administration Appointment. Dealt in conjunction with our Public Relations
team all press enquiries and managed appropriate responses to the general
interest into the company’s position. Continued to monitor press coverage
and approve media statements to be released in the press.

Fee and WIP

Prepared budgets to ensure compliant with fee estimate.

IT — Admin/Planning

Engaged with IT team to ensure IT services not terminated. Liaised with
IT team regarding data management and back-up procedures to safeguard
Intellectual Property.

Strategy

Carry out regular reviews and revisefupdate the strategy documents to
achieve the stated outcome.

Deal with any further press enquiries and manage appropriate responses

via the Public Responses team. Continue to monitor press coverage and
approve media statements to be released to the press.

Fee and WIP

Seek approval for fees and ensure WIP recovered is in accordance with
budgets.

IT — Admin/Planning

Continue to liaise with IT team to ensure systems remain current and
operational.

This work derives no financial benefit to creditors. However, it is required in order to ensure the Administrators’ compliance with statutory requirements.

ASSET REALISATION
Work undertake to date

ASSET REALISATION
Future work to be undertaken

Chattel assets, debt collections

Steps taken to ensure all assets under the control of the office holders and
the appropriate security in place to protect and safeguard the trading site
and assets. Enquiries made into the location of all assets.

Agents instructed to attend site to inventory and prepare valuation of
tangible assets located at the company’s office.

Chattel assets, debt collections

Continue to liaise with agents where appropriate on strategy for asset
realisations and ensure strategy meets timeframe,

Continue to ensure that all assets under the control of the office holders
and the appropriate security in place to protect and safeguard the trading
site and assets.

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

16



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, dishursements and costs information

Liaising with third party warehouses/distributors for their continued
ccoperation.

Dealing with enquiries from interested parties and scheduling their details
and level of interest.

Arranged for the return of the company’s leased vehicles to the leasing
company.

Continual dialogue with the finance team to understand/discuss cash flows
and balance sheets,

Establish the position of the debtor ledger and Invoice Financing facility.

Provide an indemnity to HSBC Invoice Finance to facilitate their continued
collection and remittance of funds for a further 3 months.

Stock & WIP

Establish nature and location of stock in third party warehouses and printers.

Sale of business

Engaged and communicated with requests from interested parties
requesting information on acquiring the business and assets.

Prepared and setup a data room for access by interested parties.

Investigate other avenues/facilities available to finance the company's
working capital through its invoicing.

Continue to liaise and deal with enquiries into assets and asset disposals.
Consideration of any possible VAT bad debt relief claim.

Consider challenging existing rateable values,

Stock & WIP
To continue to meet customer orders from stock and work in progress.

To maximise realisations from stock, either as part of a sale of the whole
business or piecemeal.

Sale of business
Continue to engage with interested parties where possible.
To carry out conference calls and meetings with interested parties to

assist with their decision to make an offer of interest for the business and
assets.

The financial benefit to creditors has arisen from the anticipated realisation of the above assets.

Licn Hudson Pic {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

17



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information “—N—U
Advisory
3 STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken
Post-appointment TAX/VAT Post-appointment TAX/VAT
Dealt with tax and VAT matters arising following appointment, Liaise with HMRC regarding the issuing of Administration returns and

Submitted PAYE and NI contributions and reports to HMRC in respect to ensuring their timely completion.
February and March 2017 payrolls. Reguested tax position to be brought
up to date. Ensure all post-appointment tax matters are dealt with.

Continue to submit PAYE and NI contributions and reports to HMRC on
any future payrolls.

Statutory compliance and reporting Statutory compliance and reporting
File statutory appointment notice at Companies House Monitor and update compliance documentation.
Requesting legal advice on the validity of appeintment to ensure all Continue to assess environmental and health and safety issues.

required documentation has been properly filed and submitted. In
addition, this included a review of any security documentation to confirm Ensure that statutory reports are drafted and issued to members and

the validity of any charges. creditors as required by legislation to update them on the progress of the
Administration during the reporting period and file statutory reports as
Correspondence with the former advisors to the Company requesting third | required. Deal with queries arising following circulation of these reports.
party information to assist in general enquiries.
Prepare and hold creditors meeting to approve proposals. Report outcome
Reported to members/debtors/creditors as required by legislation to update | of meeting to creditors, Court and Companies House.
them on the progress of the Administration during the reporting period and

filed statutory report as required. Carry out regular reviews of the case as required by the regulatory bodies
to ensure all statutory matter are adhered to and the case is progressed.
Carried out regular reviews of the case as required by the regulatory Review and prepare strategy updates.

bodies to ensure all statutory matters are adhered to and the case was
progressed. Reviewed and prepared strategy updates.

Convene a creditors’ meeting to consider the Administrator’s proposals for
the Administration.

Lion Hudson Pic (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals
18



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information “ —N—U
Advisory

Appointment formalities Appointment formalities

Ali appointment formalities inctuding notification to relevant parties, filings | Update all parties inciuding Court and the Registrar of Companies with the

with Court, the Registrar of Companies and statutory advertising. exit from Administration.

Statement of Affairs (“SOA") Statement of Affairs ("SOA")

Issued SOA to directors for completion and submission. Updated case Ensure SOA is filed with the Registrar of Companies.

management system with SOA details.

Bonding/statutory advertising Bonding/statutory advertising

Arranged for insolvency bonds to protect the assets available for the To place legal advertisements as required by statute which may include
general bady of creditors. formal meetings of creditors and nctices to submit claims.

This work derives no financial benefit to creditors. However, it is required in order to ensure the Administrators’ compliance with statutory requirements.

4 TRADING TRADING
Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken
Forecasting, monitoring, sales and purchasing Forecasting, monitoring, sales and purchasing

Adhered to FRP’s internal protocols to obtain approval to continue to trade. | Continue to monitor strategy and assets in conjunction with the finance
department.

Preparation and completion of a trading cashflow forecast and P&L account
with the aid of the company’s finance director. To regularly review the cash flow forecast and compare to actual
realisations and expenditure.

Maintaining an onsite presence and working with all retained staff to ensure
trading adheres to ongoing strategy. To consider and if appropriate issue payment to creative suppliers for
their unpaid royalties and advances to maintain goodwill and intellectua!
Arranging for all unpaid royalties and advances to be scheduled and | property.

statements issued to authors and creative suppliers.

Monitor and end all existing undertakings as and when required.

Requested all petty cash be collected by finance and secured in safe.

Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

19



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information “—N—U
Advisory

Ensuring that any fuel and credit cards were immediately terminated. Ensure | Continue to remain on site managing retained staff on site who are

that all funds are deposited into the Administration bank accounts. assisting with all ongoing trading matters.

Continue to liaise with utility companies and other suppliers as necessary.
Engaged with warehouses and distributors to facilitate their continued
support to the company. Monitor social media sites and prepare any statements as guidance by
Meeting with landlord to discuss terms of continued occupation. Press Office team.

Telephone conversations, e-mail correspondence and meetings with printers
to ascertain their position and where possible undertake to pay them for the
continued use of their services.

Set up accounts with suppliers and agreeing terms of supply.
Agreeing and facilitating staff attendance at trade shows.

Ensuring that meter readings were taken and submitted to utility companies
and landlord as and when required. Providing personal guarantees to
essential suppliers.

Prepared payroll for retained employees and arranged submission of
payments for tax, pension and other deductions.

Case Accounting — Trading Case accounting — Trading

Notifted and liaised with the company’s bankers, HSBC and Lloyds, to freeze | Recover any retained funds from HSBC and close all accounts on
all outgoing payments and transfer funds received into the officeholder’s | cessation of the indemnity period.

bank account.
Organised critical payments to those creditors threatened to disconnect | Continue to deal with any payments and receipts where required.
services which would have resulted in business being unable to operate and
the loss of valuable data. Continue to engage with payroll company to process future payrolls.
Review and approve reports before final submission to HMRC. Prepare
payments for retained employees and HMRC.

Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

20



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Legal - Trading

Engaged with solicitors to draft appropriate representations to essential
suppliers refusing to continue to supply their services.

IT Trading and support
Engaged with the company’s IT team to ensure that IT services were not

terminated. Sought guidance from IT team on equipment and services being
provided to company to ascertain those that were not used.

Legal - Trading

Seek advicefassistance from solicitors in the submission of the application
to Court of bring the Administration to an end (if appropriate).

IT Trading and support

Continue to monitor and assist IT teams with any queries and ensure all
IT services remain in use and all data is backed-up on a daily basis.

The trading of the business has been beneficial to creditors as it has facilitated the continued supply of product to customers, enhancing book debt
recoveries and producing products for sale. The continuation of trading has made a sale of the business viable which will ultimately also be of benefit.

INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken to date

INVESTIGATIONS
Future work to be undertaken

Requesting all directors of the Company both current and those holding
office within 3 years of the insolvency to complete a questionnaire to assist
in preparing the statutory return to the Department of Business Energy and
Industrial Strategy {"DBEIS"} in accordance with the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Follow up on aay issuesfenquiries raised by creditors and Insolvency
Service.

Following the conclusion of these investigations, report any finds as
required to the Department of Business Energy & Industrial Strategy
and/or the Insolvency Service. Monitor response from Insolvency Service.

This work derives no financial benefit to creditors. However, it is required in order to ensure the Administrators’ compliance with statutory requirements.

CREDITORS
Work undertaken to date

CREDITORS
Future work to be undertaken

Secured Creditors

Telephone calls, e-mail communications and meeting with Zipaddress
Limited to discuss the company’s immediate working capital requirement and

Secured Creditors

To continue advising the QFCHs on the progress of the Administration.
To service and repay the working capital loan.

Lion Hudson Pic (In Administraticn) The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

21



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information

to agree funding for this by way of an interest free 6-month loan in the sum
of £200,000,

Unsecured creditors

Dealt with creditor queries and correspondence on an on-going basis.
Confirmed office holder's appointment and provided summary of strategy.
Prepared letter and issued to all creditors formally advising of office holders
appointment. Liaised with creditors who requested updates and those who
were still in possession of company property.

Engaged and carried out meetings with printers to understand their
constraints/requirements in continuing to support the business.

Ascertained if a prescribed part distribution was applicable.

Employees and preferential creditors

Notified Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO") of appointment, filed the HR1
form and provided RPQ with updates.

Despatched letters to employee’s confirming the appointment and the office
holder's strategy. Dealt with employee queries and issues that have arisen,

Processing redundancy of 37 employees. Assisted employees with process
and answering questions regarding their entitlements and claims.

Liaised with HR Team clarifying outstanding holiday/benefits and ensured
case management systems were updated accordingly.

Liaising with employees regarding company property still in their possession
and, where cost effective, arranging for these to be returned.
Processed RP14 and ensured all updates communicated to RPO.

Make a distribution to the secured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Deal with all creditors queries and correspondence on an on-going basis.
Confirm office holder's appointment to any new creditors which arise.

If sufficient funds are available to make a distribution to the unsecured
creditors the office holder will write to all known creditors to notify of the
possibility of a distribution and requested submission of claims.

As required the office holder will advertise for claims and adjudicate on
them if there are sufficient funds to make a distribution, either agreeing
or rejecting, in full or in part.

Employees and preferential creditors

Continue to support and assist employees who have queries on claims and
administration process.

Continue to update and liaise with the RPQ on employee claims. Obtain
RPQO’s final claim for dividend purposes.

Continue to support and assist employees who have queries on claims and
administration process.,

Make a distribution to preferential creditors the office holder will agree
claims, pay a distribution after making such deductions as necessary to
settle any tax liabilities on the distribution.

Licn Hudson Plc {In Administration) The Admirustrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

22



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information

HP/Leasing

Established the position with regards to assets on finance. Obtained copy
contracts and updated creditor on the Administrators strategy. Sought
background from company regarding the effect of termination of the
agreement and costs. Undertakings offered to those creditors where
agreement was required and who were willing to accept undertaking from
the officeholder. Arranged for assets to be returned to finance companies
whose assets were no longer needed.

Retention of title ("ROT") creditors

Dealt with creditors and third parties claiming ownership or reservation of
title over assets in the possession of the insolvent estate. Requested
completion and return of ROT questionnaires and supporting evidence.
Prepared and updated ROT schedule. Evaluated ROT claims and
documentation and either requested further information or communicated
outcome of validity of claim.

Pensions

Obtained pension provider details. Prepared and submitted section 120
notices and issued to Pensions Regulator, Pension Protection Fund and
pension providers.

Landlords

Contacted and arranged meetings with landlords. Explained position of
Company and Administrators strateqy. Negotiated a partial rent reduction.
Provided updates to landlord. Continual dialogue with tandlord.

HP/Leasing

Establishing the position with regards assets on finance and arranging for
assets to be returned to finance company if needed.

Continue to liaise with creditors ensuring that monthly payments are met
in accordance with terms for continued supply.

Retention of title ("ROT") creditors

Continue to liaise with creditors and third parties claiming ownership or
reservation of title over assets. Deal with any new claims. Ensure ROT
schedule is updated.

Arrange for creditors to attend site, identify and retrieve their goods
where valid claims are held.

Pensions

Ensure RP15 is returned by pension provider and submitted to RPO.
Ensure that any unpaid premiums are dealt with.

Continue to monitor any requests for further information from Pensions
Regulator, Pension Protection Fund and Pension Providers.

Landlords

Continue dialogue and provide updates to landlord. Liaise with Landlord

on exiting lease, should the need arise. Ensure any rents due during the
administration period are paid.

Licn Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Agvisory

23



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Tax/VAT

Notified HMRC of Administration, filed statutory VAT documentation and
forms. Liaised with HMRC to establish their claim and sought tax advice to
minimise claims and maximise returns to creditors where appropriate.

Liaised with finance team to understand if any pre-appointment tax affairs
were outstanding.

Tax/VAT

Ensure all pre-appointment tax affairs are dealt with. Liaise with pre-
appointment tax advisors if required.

This work derives financial benefit to employees by dealing with their claims in the correct manner, receiving their due entitlements from their loss of
employment. The completion of the documentation to reclaim unpaid pension contributions will also benefit them when these contributions are recovered.

LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Work undertaken to date

LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Future work to be undertaken

Instructed solicitors to assist in the preparation of the Administration
appointment documents.

Seek advice and guidance from solicitors on the validity of ROT claims and
communicate this back to creditors.

Instruct solicitors to prepare a sale and purchase agreement and liaise
with potential purchasers’ legal advisors.

This work derives a benefit to the creditors, by dealing with the rightful ownership of assets in the company’s possession (in the case of those claiming
ROT) and helping to maximise realisations from the sale of the business and assets of the company.

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

24



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information “ —N—U
Advisory

Lion Hudsan Plc [in Administration)
Joint Administrators® fee estimate as at 31 March 2017

Estimated future Average

Time incurred to date mouvements Total fee estimate hourly rate
Activity Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) E
ADMINISTRATION 2325 56.702 183.8 57.272 $8.3 13,974 274
ASSET REALISATION 232 834 808 66,916 204.0 75,250 369
STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING 1048 44,876 25 52,043 472 96.919 Isz
TRADING 23 154,232 1809 9663 6040 194,000 krdl
INVESTIGATION - - 200 8770 200 5770 289
CREDITORS 1364 3429 W85 53410 2843 87,5939 307
LEGAL AND LITIGATION - - 250 11,285 25.0 1285 4151
TOTAL 320 298,372 881 286,365 1.801.3 584,737

Hourly Chaige out

E
Appt taker/paitner 4935
Managersiditectors 340-46%9
Other professional 200-295
Junior Professional/support 125-175

The above fees estimate is based on the assumptions contained in the accompanging schedule of work.

1 1 L 1 ! s
The office holde: anticipates .sm:_ will not be necessargto seek futhet approval. _ . 4 - e— - -
J____J TT i I, ol

Time costs are maintained on no_.zuim:umn 1ecords of all time spend on the administration of each case. ?_._m:m_u ..._S_n with during the assignment ate deak with by different members of
staff depending on the level of complexity and expetience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of six minute units  Charge-owt rates are based onindividual expertise,

A quakfieation and grade. The costs of the fim®s support staff e not ditectly chaiged to the estate unless deafing with directly identifiable case specific matiers. Charge out rates are reviewed
atleast annually, dedaits of FRP charge outrates muv__omw_o to this assignment Jre set Out above.

T DA | - I~ T T L T T rrT y

. Futthet information ¢an be found in the Creditors? Guide to ﬂmom which you can access using the following link http:Hwww.Frpadvisary.comifees-guide.html. ARernatively, a hard copy of the

ﬂm.ﬁ.&:. guide will be sent to you on request L 1L r

10n occasions it _._..mg_uo necessany Lo change the rates avv_.owzm 1o the work undertaken and .m :..u orouls during the period of the »un_m_.__._..m-x this will _uu notified to creditors as part of the
normal feporting procedures

——— —— = = e — - - — - — -— - -

Lion Hudson Pic (In Administration} The Administrators’ Proposals

25



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information “ —N—U
Advisory

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES WITH EFFECT FROM 1 MAY 2016

Grade £/hour
Appointment taker/Partner 495
Managers/Directors 325-465
Other Professional 200-295
Junior Professional/Support 125-175

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of afl time spend on the administration of each case. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff
depending on the level of complexity and experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of six minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and
grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually,
details of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above.

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link hitp://www frpadvisory.com/fees-guide.html. Alternatively, a hard copy of the
relevant guide will be sent to you on request.

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicabte to the work undertaken and if this occurs during the period of the assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the
normal reporting procedures.

DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment.

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements (known as Category 2).
Category 1 disbursements:

These are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question, these include but are not limited to such items as case
advertising, storage, bonding, searches, insurance.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals
26



Appendix C

The Administrators’ estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information “ —N—U
Advisory

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent third party. With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2
disbursements.

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved
mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred, at the time of this report this is 45p per mile.

Category 2 disbursements require prior approval in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration.

Lion Hudsarn Pl (I Administration)} The Administrators’ Propesals
27



Appendix D

Schedule of pre-administration costs m—.ﬂ—u
Visory

Note Fees Charged Expenses
(E) Incurred (£)

Pre-administration costs 1&2 41,196 953

Pre-administration legal fees 3 15,694 50

Amounts paid ( - ) ( - )

Unpaid pre-administration costs for which 4 56,890 1,003

approval is being sought
Notes
1. The pre-appointment work carried out by the Joint Administrators equated to 100 hours. This included calls and meetings with the directors and the management

team, to advise and discuss the financial position of the entity and assess the options available to them. Time was also spent with initial case strategy and planning for
an Administration appointment. Pre-appointment expenses are for travel costs.

2. Work undertaken included {but was not limited to) ensuring that there was no conflict of interest, advising the company officers of the options avaiiable to them and
providing advice in respect of the Company’s intended restructuring.

3. Mischon de Reya solicitors drafted the appointment documents and lodged them at Court. Drafting novation agreements for transfer of publishing rights to wholly
owned subsidiary company pre-appointment. Their expenses are for the Court filing fees.

4, The payment of these unpaid costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and is not part of the
propaosals subject to approval in accordance with Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals
28



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Auke 119 Form 14}
Statement of Affairs
Hanvwy of Coengany Company Humber
Lion Hucdson Pic 01051118
inihe | T Couwrt Caka Mumber
T High Court of Juctike CR-2017-001131
. o L T T D __
hw”u.linld Statement as 10 the affakes of (a)
offen OF Bhy Compasy Lon P,
110 Cannn Street.
London
ECat 6EV
{61 Jrowt 8o Oy the (b) 10 Fobrudey, 2017, the dete that the compacy ertered adminiat dtion

Statament of Truth
| baleve Uhat the facts statud) in Uvis statemant of aliaks sre & full, true and
compiete sitamant of the aifairs of the above namad tmpany s at (D), the dele
that the compuany erkersd administration,

Al Heme: S Ofuuam e D000 980

Sigred « Oy e SELIN

B
Deed: . ddin —_

A - Summary of Assets

Asmrts

Asmety subject &0 fiied charge:

Caoh ol Bark

Extirnated G aseets avaliable for prafarential creditons

Book Vaha | Exwnmtedto |
£000 PRasise
— P00
|
2,600 1,950
[}
1
e 10
137 1,000
; 24
43
18 3
166
166
i
1
e 4
L3562 | 3407 _,
Dats WO ~..v__u -

Lionn Hudson Ple (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

29



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “—N—U
Advisory

Al - Summary of Liabllities [ ,m ,ﬂ # : _ _!J! — ! _ !
- Eximated to | LD ; _ w ‘
% ey 3 || _ ! |
covo [ T T : -1 :
€000 b _ |4 m & 1 ! . _
Lishilitias
Prafar il o aciiors:- i w * : _
st Employess Geims re sersars of wapey/hokdeys (40) 4 ¢ A . _
n!?ﬁomcm.giaglg ) ) . {1%) R - = 1 | +\- 1
daficlenc plus &8 reQards pr eraditors [{3]) 3,340 g | ™
Estimated presoribed pert of mel property where spphcabie (10 Canmy .m 5
forvaed) {600) y & w — _
Estimated totsl assats kvaliabie for Noating charge halders 2,748 ) h~ m
Db sacursd by Moating charps (752) : 1 m X _
Estimatad deficlency/surphs of Resats ATer HoAting charpes N ™ T m “ .m. : | _ o
Estinaing prescibad part of net proparty whare sppiicable (brought $00 & , m |
down) P : 9 ma C
Total assats svallable to unsecured creditors -|+ Toasee B o N O NS 11 R
Unnecured pon-peaforentel cleims t m ; B
uwuiauﬂ_.nnmé!.lga cradhorn _S-.c m mmc i :
Unsecured {aa) |
Est Fmployee Unsecured Clakms {150) | H
Extimated efioncy s foating thesps where appiscable {brought | w m f — 4- [N R
s m : _
ficlency/surptus »s regard [ - (3,203) ] {607} m m ~ f ﬁ.
Lbuad e calied up CacKAl h 58 m m _ | .m_a
] | 1
Estimatad total deficlency/surpius as regard by {148%) mm m m " ‘ ’ M
Z 9. I
c T ¥ m .m | | |
Signature O:.A " _Lr._.rm Date R A T mm +.. ,v t .m
4 § | Ll
2, || a8 i
i SEREER
$
518 % W
S m _ |
RSN H

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals
30



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Lion Hudson PLC (In Adminsitration)
Creditars as at 10th Fabiruary 2017

Maene

101D Prrtorg UK LTD

1010 Franoeg UK Lid

A M M

A P WL A UnKea AQents
ABDOTn Preas

Ahocate Ant

Mty Lot

Alan Boddng

Ak Ay

Alzandat Hiwt associRes
ANsOn Louse Hickey

Al Commurscsticrs I
Arvirew Kag Hhnmgrapty
Anuiad  {Burkinghamae )
Arcanged tmagas

NE Megw

Arvel Pred

astitprd Covour Prese Lid
Ashley thal

Adva

M0 Rowdanrds

Durtonn Publishing 13
Bevten: Dot zbon
Brrjamyn O Irwen

Bortrars

Bitheit Eratrws
Bittiographn: Oaty Terwes LTD
04l Bunnt

B Morton Fatwan Lig
Bgcmsbuny Pubirching Irg
Boornstury Pulistang P
BHP Parloas Lagsing Sclutons LTD
Bub Hertman

Bocks and Suh ing
Ooycat and Brewer

Brian Orapir

Brian Gilaghe

Briettey Cormultancy
Bricrow M

Brah Teberermnryations pic
B0 Lk Erverpeses
Brocidand Compxner Serdoes
Brurmen Verlog Gremen
CABand

Camboxige Unhersty Press
Cant Ragmuasen

Carclyn Ot

Lion Hudsen Pl (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

Adds et

4 Crewscent Stabiies, £ 39 Upper Robd, Putney Londen, 515 2TH

4 Crescent Stables, 139 Upper Rechond Raod, London, SwiS 2TN

139 Costes Road,Coates, Vatiecry, Prtersonough, Camandgr-wr, Pt 28D
1226 Leangien Strese,, London, WIF OLE

)1 EAh denniue Seuth,, Hadwalle, Tenressee, United States, 37202

Suité 7, The Sandtuary, 23 Okl Crove,, SurbRon, London, KT6 600

6F tton Purk., Abwgca, (ifordshee, OX14 4RR

4 kvl waty,, Colonaester, buea, D04 SDL

Cardnprs Crttage, Gustang Woog, Yhamhampsicad, Hertrorggnie, AL4 BRI

319 W 100 Stroct, Sede 81, Now York, Hew York, Uneed Staes, 10025

16 Croas Road,

680 Goddard Strcet, Surte 2040, Colorndo Springs, Colerago, Uneted States, 80920
24 Mister Cruet,, Haywaros Heath, Weest Sueses, RH16 4ay/

Ung 7,The PO, Gatahouse Vigy Avkstury, Behingramahws

Paza 0a T Conwrituticn, L AlGizaba,Lecal 101, Fanta ), Maas Pugolo Malaga, Spae,
Onnquwi,, Amsierdam, Hethesands, 1043A)

0 Bex 104, Soanden, viRdhwe, SN 1TH

Uing 600 F aretam Rearh, Earaham Road, Gospart, Hampehine, P13 Gk
DFG-Cranmee-$rpcks, Thaciogierhe Hakuitat Humboet-Unneratat nr Biorln,  Lneer don
Few DOMN 1N SCICE panyment,

Laford Hoersie Pogdar Plecs, [akbermew, Worostershire, WR7 4

PO Bow 719, Uhachaabe, Oheio, United Statet, 44683

420 Crecidede Xreet,, Crencester, Glouerserstae, GL7 LA

1405 Couxtriey Strent Ny, Geardd Rageds, Mechigan, Undms States, 1940M

Nol Broadiand Business Park,, Morwich, HOFOlY

4 P y Cofn Road,Caarwys, Mld, Flintshire. OH7 SE8H

Annpndale House, Thit Chediton, Bank Endeoed Doz, Sootland, DGE 4TA

7 Raprer Dave Buswy, London, twD2I DN

4,60 Hoowvelt Ha, Tage, Taena, Amnvincoe of Cna, Sec 4

Ragres DNparrenk, | 38 Bioacway, R Floor, New York, United Satas, NY 10018
FAQ - Oherali Gonden, 50 Becrord Squane, Leroon

Morthvarn Croas, Basing Ve, Badngstorn, Hampawe, RG21 4HL

30 Pancets Gordens, Trwbndge, Wikshie, Q414 77T

o tanet hooobd Grant Broks and Such Lerrary Agency, Y976 Sunnawk eng, Santa
RO Box 9, Wocdbndge, Suittik, P12 TOF

G4 Tecviridge Rodd,, Wincnestsr, Hampshing, 5022 GRL

Gardan Pat.2 PAmprston Pack, Ouliia, keeland

1 Therne Avenwe,, Tonbedge, Keat, TH10 4PW

217 Sauth Barker Road,, Sroakfiel), Unked Sates, WE 304

TFVIR firweastie Upnn Tyne,, Himacastie Upon Tyne, Tyie and iWoar, HER2 GRA
Ut 12:4),39(F Asa Trace Cenre, 79 Lon MUk Road New TarTrones, Heog Xong
Kent oSz, LUpeo Hulgrave Road, Owaam Londen, SM2 TAY

Gattheb-Dammier St 22, Guovszn, Germary, 35298

1 S Leonands Rowd Hesdngton, Odord, Oxfordicrdshire, 0X3 BAA

The towbnrgh Suskang, Shaftwstory Ao, Camibnoge, Cambadgestws, CB2 AU
Hotaraphakos org, 2364 17t Rreet Hw, Mo Brightcn, Umited States, MN5S112
6245 Werer Park Dedve,, Foctworth, Tevas, Unied Stateg, 76180-5365

Total Debe
53,044 37
10.192 75

3183
15536
122762
851325
R.00
125.00
002
11928
7500
FLIRY:]
20000
17600
44500
142520
16885
8,.26300
0000
221409
150.00
9% 46
080
47500
482800
1346.25
447570
29500
1632 46
14305
7200
497982
2,000 30
293700
11132
.20
1.333.00
2700
22724
194 55
0a1
130.90
239
25000
S360
161
11561

FRP

Advisory

31



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Carcusio!

Ohosnan ERcaton
hoatian Supplers GidLg
Ohastinge Pouksnn
Crromates

Chutts hire Lixd

Cwrth rf Sertfand

OI7 Venane Fnance (UK} Lmiac
Diwre vicr

Claadm Mow

Oayx Lig

QL LK Hnnee

Coast PLDRSNING Séwicy
Contrituions RENY
Copper Canyon Presa

Cogv Highe Systars Lid
Cooyngrmt Grecance Cantse
Copyngni LIeneng Agasy Lid
Comne hmags Lk Lridee
Croathe Trost e

Duvey and Mane Jark
Dwid Cnnown Asooes
DIV HUKhINgS
Dehovaiy L ¥ARer

L Losaly Mesoll

el Procucts

CeH Carpotanion

Discovery House Pubksners
Clversty Trawd

Cueina Fletchar Crow
Dennae Pendiey

U ARan Chaprman

Ov AnQy Barvwstir

r Do Aeaanger

Cr Lavwence Oslom

Cr N ) rsaies

O ¥eter Wakar

b & bawortt

Edoreed Chelacare Vouchers,
Exhwan e Breahers. Inc
Eranss g

Elaancr Stoawrt -Retvwnden
Eiwvatan

Elbeeh Hinkg

Ereme Mowrkk

Erema Shayratt

Est Emphoyer Lsetured claem.

Ext BT CRme Ty armmers of wa:

Eeia Print Unigrar

Lien Hudscn Pl (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

grivholaays anc penuons

The Satum Certen, 5476 Blsead Strevt, Bemingham, 85 7

Star House, 27 ol Hursenes, Ohpeing Campden, Glsueestershure, G155 &IT
O Gurdihcime Hovee Cratry Road, Chesteriend, Dertratwee, $40 284

4 Dutctenghaes Cinse,,  Avieshury, (heirmghamethmy

0 Sam Rogeet & (o, 1) Brw 1647, Longn, WiIA JrS

1 Bortiett Qne,, Frime, Sorurset, BA11 2EZ

Oakengrove Riad, Heromere, Buckngharniee

72 Beaumont Rowd,, Cambedge, Carséndgeshee, CB1 B9

Impera Court, Soveregn Rowd, Berngham, B0 3

1020 BOSnt ARG SAly Dak, Brmengham, vies miglals, 029 GLB

FAD Jonet Wieran IVP Mvirn Stacet, HorLonghaem, Ot ngharmssee, 1iG? AR
Doy MM LOEA PRIy Gardfied, Hops vaey, 512 215

Und 1A, Hdrurs §am, Bolney Chapd fLaad Twndtum

00 Dalew Roard,, LLAnn, begfoectsnae, WL EUR

L B Work Magazine Board of Corwmanwations, 121 Geerge Sreet, Sdnbergh, 8102 4YN
Carysronr Avanu, BRkenek Buoness Fack, Barkirs, County Dumam

Grarvge Cottige, Gl sen Road, Ledds, Yoranie, LS5 6

+lu Uroad Street,, Roms On Wye, Hertfonistwe, Hortfordshue

Fopron Sireet,, Bungay, Suftnil, MRS TED

T3 Apbeyduk Road,, Shethekd, $7 1F)

I8 Griacrres Road, Wepraath, Dorset, D34 002

POBoa 274 Mot Towmend, WA, Uneied States, 96368-02/1

1 ipe Lot Wy Faetong, Rhwc Patk gien, O v, Oxi4 102
221 Revranrr) Dowe 2O Bow 84 Y066, Mascacnuserts, Unend Soates, 012883006

Sattron House, 610 Kty Sinect, London, tCIH 815

6 Splat Heows 3nd Mk, 2 Lasboume Terace, Liviion, W2 6LG

210 Jamesionn Pack Dive, Swte 200, Brentwood, Unitad Stxtes, Tit 17027

15188 Loxchs 19e Dewve East., HMiussi Lahes, Nenda, Dnied States, 10004

4% MonmELEh Street,, Lansdon, WOIH 906

15 Low MK Ciode.,  Yoric Yorvghig, YOI 5N

1318 Morfrstatniy Q1 58, Sabiem, UaRed Stats, O 97206

PO Bow 39, Sabattus, Umtad States, ME-04230

Dl House, The Dauleverd, Can Road Bimzicnedl, Beriohie, RG1Z LLF
€O Defl Houw, The Boulevars, Can Hoad, trackned, RGE? WF
X000 Kt Ave SE, Grind Rapios, Mohigan, Umitad Rates, 49312
5 1h Fuor Henpvs House, 30-32 Charlotte Street, Manchesta, ML WD
G130 W Winstosd Pae Boiue 1ddro, Unked Stats, B304

3 Hovat O, Browd Ouk:, frode, Rye, Enst Susen, [N31 GER
Wadham Colegy,. Ortoe, Ovforoxhire, 011 Wi

T8 The Ligan U, Angusg, DDT 5H)

77 Baawmont Rowd,, Cambiugs, Caritr vigeshing, CB1 4P

A 35, 250 Carmphil Avena, Gusyow, G411 JAS

39 Dumnbank Grove,, Atholttone, Australis, S.A, 5076

17 Ohiford Mowd,, Abingdcn, DX14 2L

3 Chaped Row, Glawhcymm, Hairogate, MG SRB

0 Vauhal Bnage Road,, Lendon, SW IV S

2500 Suuth Suke Street,, Ann Arbaor, Michwgan, United Ratis, 43104
Uk G16 Shephesh Buiking Rockizy Romd, Londen. W14 00A

The Olg Rartory, Tvh Havary, Raand, Farkngton

Mormmien Group, 14 Herzes Squae, Ldcwid, Sareer, 1122 166
The Mans:, Princes Rowd, Bow e End, Bucknghamshire, SL8 SHZ
Rile& Howss, Gistand, Tearptn, Quriiia, CAS 7BS

) O ck Strert,, Chestentam, G bnre, GLSO 144A

Av a3 de L3 1ndustT ia 3, Poligena Ingusthal Artrymoines, Maory, Span, 1938

137500
150,523 1%
$9.000 00
394600

FRP

Advisory

32



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Esteiig Lobbaa

Latirmted Acerwert Reve®y Listuiey Unalle cated
ETCALE GA Litcentxonal Hiacores Sowrd
Evanpatcal Alisnce

EVINQESCA CIWstian PUDHSRERS A0
Faber dmd Faber Lenvied

Techergon of Chdeen s Boal, Group
Niestsoumoe Selutns U Lz

sty Crmug

FPS Clohal Lghtes Pie U
Frankfurter Buclyness:

Freedom w Cheist Minhines.
Mvoodem In Cheist Mawsines [ntemotaos
{yMad LK LID

G D3 SreTware &G

Rianers Borks

Gandcrs 8ocks L TD (LICO12)
Gecrges Morchant Ine

Gatty knages inrreiazoal Limstad
Get'y Music Touring LLEC

Glsen Graphics inc

Glaw [rages

Good {Austretion Ud

toed Hews Putitshers - CROGSWATS
Gl 1 teratore Interratonal

G5 Imamancrato Hand Is Halding GroH
Grafcas Eatelia

Gt sheem Cameron Byt sticey
Grwhae tickleanest

Gewat Lakes Outtench

Greystong

Gutantorg Fres L.

H K Reanue and Custons
Muchette LK Lid

Harrony Dust

Harper Colng Pulishers

Harper Colrs Pubksiiens Inc

Harry Bimon

Hurvest Houme Fubleheng

Harel SoUriam Inumaders Lid

Helen Bk

Helen GInn

Hiluong Publishing

Hodder ord Stoughten Larrsted
Hougtion MaTin Heronan Putiung
151

Huhg Hrg Omst #rewng (O

Hurg Hing Onsat Printing CO (L5%)
HonesLithegrint Limited

iy Ancaere B Mrciem § i

e UK

iB3 Bomad e UK Lo

ICC Stuaduk & Duphcasion

KOS Comrumcatstns

Independert Publizhers Group
intand Reverue

btar varsty Prass

Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration} The Administrators’ Proposals

31 Dxady Bebiw Hatfiold, St ARans, Hettoegaies, ALID OFR

Ebm indcrnuabonal Centre, O Watden Road, West Mabvon, Worcrsionnre, WRI4 A0
16 Coponhagon A2rest,, London, N1 05T

9533 S AN RS5000 195 Mew Sute, PRaan, Anong, Unked SKats, B5044
Rty Accounts Desct Burm MIBLERBOELY Wiy, Hartow, B8z, DM20 2HX
121 Frexinck Road, Chewrm, Sutton Surey, SM1 2T

Space One. | Bewdon Rosd, London, W6 GEA

4 The Courtyarg, Lendon Road, Nivwbury, Beriduee, RGES 14X

¥ Changt SCuktt Lane, 013-01 Accend Famous T Catre, Sngapore, Sngapoe
Braubacheer L&, &I3M Frankiat, Gerruny, 603LY

POOo 2342, Redony, Derlahwe, RGZ RT

PO Gicx 242, Roming, RGZ WRT

€2 havie Somacm Park, Kewle, StxTordohes

Korrgsake 178 b 4799 Bochurm,, Bativinang, Geomary

1 Whitthe Drive, Wikngidrn Ormve, Eastbourne, East Sussa, BHZD 6QH

1 vrhittie Ovtve, vABNGICo Drowe, Eastbourve, Eam Sussey, BHI3 60

136 East STUD Serect, 140 Fioon, Mew York, United Sttes, MY10022

101 Bayham Streve, London, WY1 OAG

PO Box YXEEY,, Masmaile, Tonnaoe, Undad States, 17212

2000 O Iroustra, Grand Rapds, Unitvd SKatee, ML 19505

185157 5t Xbn Soeet,, London, ECIV 4PW

11-15 Betterton Stroet Covert Gardan, London, WY 1P

Cromvwwy Boeke, 1300 Crenent Sirees, Wrnaten, incey, Unted Staces, £0187
2910 [rwnd Erpr Bhel 20 101,  Oriann, CaWomi, Unerd Stakrs, 917611003
Kranyriiesdiate: 26, 9930 VRioa 3t Wermersl, AusTia

Ctra Eefta, Trafalta ' 2, Apdo 27-31200 Backa, Spain, Span

The Studio, 2] Hclt Reed, Sheringham, Nordolk, HR26 88

4 Rothwivld Road,, Chiswek, Londom, Y4 SHG

Tower Hnume Latwmar Pwrl,  Casham, Skhng hardnne, HPS 17U

=B 1927206 dupnue,. Surmey, Canada, DL WaH L)

Gudph Road,, Tanin, MaLa, LAT9

Rerpuity Dept, 130 tikon Park, Ouford, Oxhorthiire, QX14 458

1681, Naps Strexe 423, Harth Hels, Uneed Statrs, CA 9143

103 Wemprtik Roud, Bshopbrges, (atgrm, Gt 207

10 Eacst S Strect,, Mew Yob, Hew Yok, United States, 10022-5299

PO1 Faeni FORD, Waveliscombe, Somersct, 4t 2RH

POBOX 2611, Evgonc, Cregon, tntes Statex, 974020465

€ & Jonn's Mawd,, Wnchester, Hampetsre, SO73 000)

14 Lagram Aoad Kncwie, (MO, Aveo, BS54 2L

Ground Finos Fi, 46 Golistone VIR, Hove, £33 Susm, BHD

P00k 1195, Coatte HL, Austriil, 1765

Croup Rursaitva, Y38 Eunton Road, Loedon, M1 JBH
Parmancns Dagt bth o, 6276 San Harbor Dmve, Oriarcia, Handa, Unsted Stares,
P Houte Banbury Road, Summartown Onford, Oxtorsstere

17-19 D3 Hel Streee, T2l Po Inowrndl Esiake, Hing Kong, Chwa

17-19 D Hed Streed, Tis o Industid Edate, Mo Ternlonds, Chere

124 Sation Fesd Iviustriol Extaste, Kidingtzn, Onfordshwe, 005 130

Cramth lirnes, 138 Heheaddcn Park Roed, Monwich, Hodelh, NRG SOR

PO Bow 43, 160rth Harte,  Portsrwnsh, Hampeture, FOb 281}

Kinetc Budrass Contri, Thachald STrvt, BORarmnid, Hminnoshine, VD6 471
14 Horsted Squana,, UCAGK], East Suser, Th22 10G

1 tarater Soort, Mudoem iy, Cambdafer, Sorrey, GUES 7Y

814 Hoth Franihn Street, Crweago, [iros, Untert States, $0610

CI0 Laon Hud'om (LS 9ARwn Mouse, Jorgan Hil Ondort, Chvoedshe, 02 808
5206 Mpn et ) Box 1400, Downirs Growe, [nos, Lrao Stixes, (0513

31500
N0 D0
5000
1.0G8 80
20609
4200
a0 00
1,306 54
L3500
195381
L0071%
184377
17,000 00
3B43 16
25180
182463
4321
6353
31000
)00
45953
k(Si]
11694
1984 4)
L4106
144350
8209 19
1,470 00
13200
IS
1214 46
1699
84,000 00
13200
6217
€000
137369
TR 44
3738
79
1,234 50
$.30000
12000

% 00
16382
107587
352017
sy
44 40
11800
53600000
41,187 47
2,79 32
RS
2034735
42801
629541

FRP

Advisory

33



Appendix E
Directors’ Statement of Affairs ' “ —N—U

Advisory
Intervatr sty Pross 430 Plata Drive., Westmont, Uniod Qates, B.60515 0l 24
Earaed Arviupadses Rixhfelber Mussum,, Jruuiem, tursd, FO0 586 W05
Jemss K Heffrmer 1555 Purnel Sitoe2, \Wheaton, [Ninoes, Ursted States, (0187 29683
nn Gresocugn 52 Themger fend,, Abwgaon, Oviordduer, OX14 20X 03173
8 JO, Acceaants,FO B 67, Ovioed, O-forashee, DXL SIY 645
Jean Maon 4 Laburmum Road,, Sandy, Badfurddhine oo
HAF GROUP PLC Ut 15, Thormey Leys Susncut Purk, Thumey Leys Vatney, Ofurostire, QIO8 4GE 11664 56
Jernlfes Crowy 5 Wt Hymeilt Ao, Jedburgh, Rastatghahie, TOB GXR 8330
Jh Mt A Hibbe Avanus,, Wationd, WD2 #0 1000
Jeanna CoRGt MCCath T Raton Lane,, Waney, Oduidshey, OX25 48A 0000
Juhn Litie 37 Puleigiowe Mo, Avilony Beach, Austraia, HSW 2107 2716
Julle Frinhs kb 9 Soryyill, Baby Rou], Rugty, V32 $r 41800
Juto Desgns 8 Windox Lafts,, Penacth, OFGS LW %00.00
bt B Gty Lancasor M Merrfond Reed, Montreoiy, Wales, 925 340 15000
hoetys SEIKHON I3 Db Srecy, Licrfielg, w513 GAA &0.00
KAl HOper £ M WY, WIDUgnton, Wesire, SHA 9T 2300
KHL Prireing - UrSe OhiLY 57 Leyarg Dxtve,, Siapure, Singaece, SHE563 1408752
KHL Poring Co e Lid 57 Lowary) Drive.,, Sngapore, Singapcre, S)B958 1967301
Nngrwry Cémrwmcatioos Lid 262 Letttmage Dreer,, Bagtbrume. W23 611 57900
KON HA s Corporatnn LHmad HATMRM A0 BT LAP FA] BALDING, 68 POTTINGHR STREED, Cantrl, Hong Kong oay
hregel Publications PO ey 2607, N0 Rapsds, Unied “Sates, M1 49503-4557 115047
L Ren Printeg Compant L4 300 Hoor, Bue B Factary Bukteng,Th 25 Fund 'Wo Siret, Tin Wan Abengein, Hag 20%/ 56
Lancaster Foundabicr Teat House, Bdeiord foad, Citheroe, Lancasinre, 887 A1 500 00
Lag Pape Pioducts Lid I+ Kader Bkarny, 2} has Chewng Roadt, Kawinon lay, (hne %916
Lo Pape Products Lid 114 vacer Barkiing, 22 Xai Cheong Howd, Kowiccn Bay, |iong Kong 162459
Lag Rebhoe 00 Couth 1Ry, Trnn, Linkad SLkes, Hir 79782 904
Laghtaing Scurce U L1d Chagter riowie, PRIV hin Far, Mo Koynes, MKLL 30 1.192 44
Lra Karon Richsrdon o117 Ashtrad Dr,, New Albarry, Uniod States, O 43054 Li52 78
Limdt Bard P Commercsl Qunking, P O Box 1000, Bt 1T 650
Loversaring ko i Hgh “2reet tae Conxtrad, Sumerx, RM19 300 1200900
Ly*tr 0DM Liratud Avad Housl, Behud Rbaa, oMM, MOoEe, U85 SHY 117360
Madson B4 Ld 20 Orarae Sireet, Londan, WOH TEF 216000
Madnam BOGK Seraces M Hse 67 LEcrokd Rida, Fetad (e, 1911 THR [+ 1)
Manche Aldwych House 81 Adwych, Londan, WO 4P 241600
Mark Lght Kegtharn Quasns Masd,, Crowtormugh, Saimekh, S120 058 1466 30
My WWnode 37 whnooangne Raad,, Charentam, Ghuncstorsiere, GLSE 36T 145000
Mardon Bach, Services H6O Exstm Avenud,Miton Park, Abingdon, Oxfordihre, OX1L4 458 12181907
Marsion Boch, Senkons 360 Erstem Avenuc,Miton Park, Abindcn, Ofodshre, OXL4 458 ELE )
Mary Evans Pty Ubruny 59 Tranml Yale,Becrhexth, Londan, SEY (G5 12240
Mandewrs \Wye Howciona Wy Crrainer Croupage L Adngnn Houmm, 15 Hgh Straet Webladon 3
Maban A Sar FA%) Mriant Streer Scnockour, Michgan, Unitud Satos, HIS9087 467518
Hammatee Croup ** Sie Elvaticn (Trading Ny FAQ Xpron Maren, 14 Hrsted Squiee, Uordd, THR2 1QC 1.2 06
Mear Frankiuet GrbH -FRARCRT Ludwyg -Ernaed-Anang 60327, Franktu, Gamany 113418
Mot Neene Burnham Coftage, | Upper Cottage, Southmtoke, Onfordsher, BAT 7DR oo
M3t PubAE Rawnons Lin 10 OV Court Piane,  Loocrm, SE9 20t 100
e Hobrw 44 Uarittys o,  Baungerie, Hampeiwe, RG] RS 50000
Mranda Lever 85 Russed Ro30,MOwoy H, Levarpoal W00
Madion HitS Musa PO Bor 47QTBT,. NQith Carolrw, Unded Slates, 25247 10122
e andy D W gt 70 Trhoerion Road,, Manchester, M14 BWT i ar
Px Dm Worknagn & (argycond Hoad Porty Pk, Rtonceta Cynon Tad, CFI7 IHZ 5000
Mre L+ Durn 3 xrury Roag,, Rocheszor, Kend, ME2 D 71150
s Thcvta R Copvdand 7 Brwon Crestent, Sanmone 42750
Mes Penidooe WAKLLK 18 Booufurt Road,, R Leonards-On-Saa, Savl Soanan, TNGT 604 13000
Murtay Watts. oty fedd Cottage, Teld Rowd, Bahewell, Dertryshers, DE45 15 172500
Mumc S Lz 2/9 Frin Strcet, London, V10 3@ 24090
H&CPeriey Woodperry Roud,Beridey, Orfoes, Ondordetare, OX] T 70
Higborl Porrat Gakory STMaMNS PRCR,, Londen, WOTH DHE 00

Lion Hudson Pic {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals




Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs

HAIRE

Hecpont Limked

Het Guley Lo

Hew Onaucn RRETEION AQBRCY
Hidkser: Bock Servwoes Lin

Nyl vraed

NFE Prem Cormrunicat van Fre k4
fturencat Akpanttre Greue Lid
02 ex Lt

CP Putikations

CLS Worldeioe

Cffice Anels

Cpiageal SA

Crangs

Dange Peronal Carsmumcasons
Ovirseds MIBDONary FalOwervp
Onfued Publeting Sisety
Owturd Spres Heatrg L
Cxtrrg) Lnor ey Provs.

Page B

Pan Macroviian AusTral
Prordia UK Lto

Peranncn’'s UK Salet L2

Pk MeCusier

Paul 1rwmbhng

Penguiln Rarviom Hruse Canada
Penguin Random “uuse LLEC - madng 154
Peter Gadwn

Petrg Crofton

Fhul Mocre

Pm Pugang 120

Prigtise Mudla Morenng Limed
Fremeer Chiatan Communiaons Lid
Freepkn Umsted

Prexpks wrvhad

Probeand Lmeed

Pubkehp

PyInon monty | Actuies LED
QlAretia Straces P Ltz

Qas Soitwnc

Quutec [ne (CLumng Givry)
Rartt Ashiey P

Raihal Farrer

Raches Hckaon

Racho! Wadkdikiww

Ranaom Houwe Inc

Ray oruce Preoudon Seraoms Lo
Raryoer Easex

RE Today

Rapto Inda L

Rev Lr Alesn Morgan

R John Weokrar

Rerv 5.C Grenhar Tharmpacm
Rewd Dt Richartson-tacore

R Or Mark Cnifitin

Rich dalier

Rachand S Hanay

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

UnE 40 1Foemdl Court, Sowertign Houd, Kangs MO0 Dusitess Certie, Birmnghant, 330
Necpoat riouns, South Street, Rer-ord, Eamex, #RM) 2AR

o Tlewburyport, Unerd Statess, MA 01950

Candieralas, Wes Rrect, Crros Lt Svers, 807 20

Ind Floor uias Mowrsr, §2 Gridawch R0ad Wok ny, Surrey, QU2 BLG

11 Syrwtfitte Roid Horth,, Symisgion, Ayriwd, sA) P2

XA 41 kallang place,, Smgapose

Willraen House Jardan HB, Oudocd, Oxtordahee, 0% BOR

260 Bath Rrad,, Sicugh, Berkihee, SLL 400

A Uaasing Dupe PO Boa 15030, Portand, Ueiud States, OR 9721800
Overseds Couner S (Leoaon) L1d, Globat Howse, Poyie Rosd Cuintroot, SLI OAY
15t Flocr Goden Croves Coun, 4 Conyardet stect, Oxlurd, Ondordefring, OX1 3EX

U Hexina Kawsioego 812, Coole, Polnd, 4>-085

Orangr Paymers Provesng, 0 Box 52, Shrtsnkd, $98. 10X

PO oo 15, Dacingreay, OLY AGF

St Apdtoarh, Bortugh Greda, Sergnoaes, TH15 390G

Penny Perine ORUS Socivtary, 24 Roedand Clise, Yiatngliord Onfond, Owfordshite, QX310
24 Combewell, Garwngton, Oiferd, Oaiordate e, QX44 98T

Cromt Chacwrieon Stroce,,  Owtorg, Ovzoedeher, OX2 6D

Mg Croms Lanc Mormidn, I, MG 654

Levol 18,5 Martng Towee, 3} Marsat Street Syoney, NSW 2000

TV Préviyvidys Agenl, L8 MOniTose Credent, Londdn

215 Vauxhall Bradge Rowd, London, SWiv 16

918 Sully Gourt,, Coinrada Snngs, Livded Scatws, CO AKX

A Now Kool froanhibs, Wakal, WoR GAT

Pangun Randars Houw: Canady Limpd, 75 Sharboure SEEN PROr, Teawky, Qneang,
1745 Moatvay,, Wow YOob, Uhlled Stotés, WY 10019

3 Hanor Bewige Court,, Trdvetrth, Ydixhere, SP3 704

152 Ahione tane, Chedenbern, Glovoestershwe, GLS1 BHL

T Gatrause, 120 Gran Drive, Kaynac Fark Lanoon, SW20 902

Pare House, 1781 B4 Sireet, Reigate, RHZ 7AN

} Broadgate,, London, ERCIR 205

22 OO SEret, London, SWLP &P

3/F, Yoo Cheung Contre, 10 Tung Y Stroet, Chamsan, Hong kang

Room A03- 105, 74 Techenlagy Paze, 640 Rings knad North peint, #iong hang

45.. 55 Camaen e, Brmingham, 81 8

Oy Floce, Rerral Lver BLdng, Per Head, Liveriosd, 13 16U

CAD HATDOTTME & Lbwas, Hafiar (052, LOMDRY, Y15 14D

B-116 Lol 1,00 bus octustrad Extate, New Cril, India

Ctac Howree yingshoid Lane, Lemgwerdl Gran Besnl, dvon, $530 600

1461102 Rang Qudt,, Granty, Quebec, Carad, 1J #7

3 HMhal Oge, East Dvan, Eavboum:, Eagt Sussrs, 20 015

7 Wulcay Roag, Thonmy: Blind, Emdwonth, Hatmoatw e, 2010 J0T

Heartery Mioetnos PO Bax 737, Onford, Chfordesiwe, Ox1 974

Kingeiord fioeme,, Long Down, &, EXB AR

Ranckien Hiume Parmroodns, Genersl Post Orfice, 14 o 7902Y Hew Yok, Urnene Siames,
147 Victona Wy, Chavkon, Londrn, SE7 TNX

Chirterad ACountants, Faulbngr Muuse, Warria Saeel St ADang, ALl XSE
Irwerial Coury Soveresgn Read,  Barrrungfanny, B30 3K

Uk B 15t Floar Mot 1in %0y2, T 1 C MIDE Industnal Acew, FHabuage ftav Mumbes, 1ndis,
10 Dary Claxn, Wnokey Hole Hoad, Wells, Somaerart, BAY 2D

FQ Tree Crttage Recodtte Anad, Cropston, LET 7HD

22 Aad Lon Clase,, Cranteld, Baondifwe, M43 M

26 Berrrwodd Diwee, Toylors, Untexd States, SC 26CA7

The Vicarege, Church Lane, Warficld, Dariabarg, RGA2 (EE

31 Cartimal Lane,, Canctier, Unee States, 0 20715

43 Post Woed Road,, \Ware, Hertprgshwe, 512 96

1.150.00
1,00000
1061 10
E56 40
6.193 45
2500
N4
443509
25468
7477
423524
334133
s
1050 66
20313
0a1
2000
700
%5.00
16,153 44
911
128043
1.200.00
Byad
50000
32.00
219 n
[+E:H]
1LA0JQ0
220582
21500
21000
1,120400
37AT 09
54993
1A% 67
416102
24000
10275 18
w459
31065
o
25000
ags
Qo0
0604
466
3000
000
090

a6 41
50000
42500
19 46
419499
7y
25000

FRP

Advisory

35



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Rabert Dugkey Agancy

Haobert talf Ld

fobert Huber

Hochan

Roy MoCkugney

Rowin Jergbiced BY

Roval Mol

R Donelley Recrsabies

KRR Dooneey

Saran Smith

Satih Statiay

SafWn Drérmuy LOQHHCS
Scottrsh Waddows (L & V)
Shanghas Offurt Fontng Predo L
ot

Serong Ardndal Sarvices L
Sron Miins

Sy Oragon Printing Compersy Lated
Shkynoese Puthshng Inc
SONwire Logrtics Group Lid
Seonia Hugton-Squee

Scphy Y

South Qhina Pnnong Co L
Lo Cormmcans
SHCh

S Aviates Chiprch A Pangn Cenrre
Hanley Egaing

Stannah Wt Servees Ui
Satkos Avantage

Shwpivn Ponon

Steptwe Tomhing

Steding Loed Utertatis

Stove Canes

Straart Ferdence

Shacho Fun intoeraianed
[

S B - Wi dBu

Sun P 2ok Swioing e LTD
Sumdry Suophers {WSD}
Seaviry Supplars Buos
Sanary Sappivrs &

WAV SLppines 8

SuNdry Sudgiens €

Surdry Suppbers E

Surddry Supphars &

ey Supplies P

Sunony Suppivees R

SUvlry Supplites §

Srtap Lrla¢

YewrE Maranance SIvvers
T MoLaishy

Tan Wroar

Tive AT

The Putry aetuite Dotcom Lid
The Dotierd Sueerdt Pesce Moundation Lid
The Bookeriy Modw Group
T BOCkseHers Agencighon OF UK & Jrd

Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration) The Administraters’ Proposals

135A Bridg SLY e, Astond, TH2S 509

Washisginn House Intermatonat Sguane, O Slarter Way Sirnmgham, 637 70N

4] Vit 7200 SCADarnant 158, Hew York, Hew Yurk, Unided States, 10023

&) Harteon Remd,,  Abbots Langhey, WO DBE

15 ¥ARIM Road,, \West DMOrons, Rertirgnam, (G2 7Q0

Marttac 73A, Horuraen, Mdhaiandi, 8444 A8

The Rernittance Ceitre, Papyrus Road, Wernngton, PE4 5RG

PO Box 45151, Charkete, Hoeth Carcting, Unted States, 2250-5151

32 Lansheng Budeng, Moo 2.8 Mush Roag, Hunagpu Tiemer Srangtwe, Hong kong,
54 Jeguw ROM).. BIFTaCER, LONICN, SIVE ¥

14 Hastooy Ocse,, SHIApOn, PRO 9FX

20 Bus 11255A%00 Ménor 1630, Juhanngsburg, 5 th Afice

€20 Loon riuduon AL Viilormtey Hewse, Jordgn i Ondord, Onfordshare, OX2 8OR
A 3, o Hoor Cheung Lee g Betate, TSAT |5k Mo Readd Beeth P, Hong keng
M4 Comioce, LN 1, Marod [ncusimel Estars Crappenham, SHi4 8L

Seiton Park,, Stohe Pojes, B2 415

37 Handon Road,, Srerdd, Aavm, BS54 2N

une €, 47 Chane [surence Bog, 48 Cameron Aced, Tam She T, Kowloon, Horg kexig
07 Wew Worth Strwet_| 1Eh Floer, flew York, Uneed Staces, M (0018

T The valkey Carre,Goroon RO, Hagh Wytamt, Buchrghamshire, HP1J G6Q

11 Great Thind, Pets WWooe, Kent, BRS INE

M Freem Roadd,, Bradfond 08 Avcn Asher, BA1S 2BA

G/ Biock @ Shatn fexhegnal Contre, 7 Yuen Stun Crant, Shatn Mew Terntones, Chia
. e

Rewurre Conte, § Mesackat ples {hureh, Redwel Strect Lenden, R 45K

) Porpe 4.8 Strewt,, Ordon, Oxiteosng

3 Tumer Cirse, Oxturg, Ohindghiee, 0X4 2UA

‘iatt Ocmn bast Poitady, AnOner, Hargpstwe, SPL0 31SD

Hotmyxden Court, Kngemend Buesnes Park, fredenc Pace Hoh Yivoormbe,

5 Wrtheril Mewz,, S0 Abans, Herttorosire, ALL 14%

44 Synomck Aoad tewkham, Lindon, SE11 115

65 BRrher S, Hew Yok, Unitvg ates, My 10012

21 ARSO R0, Deverss, vAGshre, SH10 JGF

101 Grarge Road,, YAt Moloney, Suerey, KT8 204

37 Cay Strect,, Ban, BAY K1

Shwrplnd s 26, K765 LT Kamgon, Nerheriands

35 Hudges Gowrt,, Ciiond, Oxfoegeaive, OXt ANZ

10 ASCn Roga #14-01,5uD Syneegy Punt, Singapore, /905

Lev Huchien HLC,Wilinmson House, Asrden HH Rosd Oxtond, 0x2 80H

Lery Hurderes MLC Wiluneon Moy, Zondan M Roaa Oxtnnd, OX2 86R

L0 Hurken PLC, WRGNSon s, 1t Ml Radd Oreorg, OX2 ACR

et Hudrn PLC, Wilinson Hows, Jordan il Rcad Onorg, QN2 BOR

00 Hutson PUC, Wikinson House, Nndon Ml Road Onivnd, O 8CR

Lo Huchen PLE, Wilarstn Mour, Jonden Hl Road Owford, OX2 8CR

LOn Hudson PLE, WlNsan Mouss, Jorman el Rosd Oxfomg, 0X2 BUR

Lres Hurhen PLE, Wilsneon Mauwer, Jordan M Kosd Oxtoed, (02 Bk

L0 HuOson PLC Wiingon Hause, Jorcen Hil Rod Oxtong, O0Q DR

Loy HLCHCey PLC, WHinS0n Houss, Jondad M Roud Ouiond, 02 BOR

€3 Veweet, Sh Floar, Canitsl Court, St Gecmge's Syjuare, Hew Mabden, Surtey, KT1 41E
44 Meicht Road, hangs Maern BUEROs Pairk, Kngs Nacon, Birmngnam, W3 3
6 1he AvanueCNficn, York, Yerktwt, YO GAS

4047 2ot PLaCK. YODR Lrda, Canada, S2mes

unk 103,12 - 18 Horton e, Longoe, iy 6HG

PO Bew €071, CardiF, Gamorgarzsiwre, CI'1S SAW

Rarsted Mg Bubwel Lang, Motboghar, Mortnghamatue, NGE 0BT

Growne: Heor,Crowne Hhue, %6 58 Souttark Sreet Lonoon, SEL Lt

4 Bat Yard, Loncon

100320
143023
43847
26000
4303
425435
§34 12
1.265 96
93,009 34
50,00
30105
N
300
1041597
26590
3340
shino
34,907 41
38421)
557240
40,00
451
21773
70
300
90300
87307
07 62
23648
75000
3156
17218
17100
500 00
o0
4058
360 00
B44 27
[ ]
6451 %)
624 .00
00
195,71
700
176 6%
54300
660 0O
15047
324371
AT7187
20000
979y
0000
€000
€000
150 5%
31200

FRP

Advisory

36



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Bridgeran At Linary benied
The Bnght Group Unter nataoed Lid
The Beibesh Libraty

e tinten Museor Company

The € 5 Lewms Company Lid

The Creaths Pace Limnked

The Crowtree Mooe Lin

The CS Lewn Corpapy Lo

The Curits Brce &gency

The toge Grag

The Grrd Ba0kStal

I M o £ Witk Condre

The Netamnal Insuroace B Cusrantee Conp
Ehe Organsabon

Tha Onen Pubswng Gioup Lic

The Puisners A 0caten

The Randnm HwsC Growp Lid

The fead Erhoioon Companaes Limitad
1he Reva Coim Chagman

The Salvaion Ay intamatonal Herage Contr
T 5ipwe LAt Agendy

The Uiy Warchduse

Trwr: 3 Scety Communcaicns Lid
Themas Franks Lid

1L WM PIIESS- CBP GBP dcpoant
fien Wan Preg-URs DILY

Tim Dowbey Msocketes LID-{Maging)
Tir Dowibey Ascuta LTO<Preplart/imeges)
TH Aepspowtes

Topgan Leetung Mineng Lamend

Ty Gont | I

Tratiodr Squire Dybkitng

Tt algar Squary: Putiswyg

Tyndule Houne Publaheas

Tyrvinie House Pultishers

Umitrgd Caaphwe Fre Lid

Unitead Trites Modky ing

UMUM Prosklent

Vhuxt Printng

Yxdafnne Conoect Ltd

Yodatone LEg

w5 Beolwell Lig

W Man Bon  Bindie g {Ching) LEd
Wea Han iouk Binting {(China) (29
Vangenn Trug Ko |

Watershnd Mo (o

WCS Grrep

W TINSEE [aged FOrM

Wid Goone Resourer Gronn

WoKers Kluwsrr L%} st
Wordkard Int Irangcn | Bratbroge)
Wriman Pubistwg Co

Wt vt eonpor,

Yabhe Reprowentaton Lid

2wl Bocks 110

Jphodrews

e Clary Crates.

Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration} The Administrators’ Proposals

17-19 Garway Read, Lo, W2 4P

103 0% Selebn @ kM, London, SW1L ASY

Acoxmts Recesmbdy,, Boon Spa Wethertry, Yier Yorkshre, 152] 78Q

Aectamis Oftcn, X Ryl Square, Londoe, W10 3QQ

15t Flocr, 7-9 Quar Stit, Lymingrmn, Hampshwre, SO41 A5

5 Me) House WiLcoihits Meadom, Croudey Gresn Business Park Watfod, Herts, WO18
S Mifield House Viccohkots Moadon, Croxey Buaniess Park, Wattord London, wWD18 BSS
Rache] Churchell o oo Und 4 Okd Gernerster Mowse, Bourme: Vadey Rosd Podle, Donas,
Attn Bruce Zabel Y606 401 Avenue, Sastte, YWashingson, Uneac Suarm, S8116
115 Cingrars Ha8 Crasl, KW R, Loadv, NV 9T

My Barthovumews, £ Gocia ROJD,  Leadmindter, Hetedtdshwe, HRE BLKY
WRBIRoN CoBape., WHain, Mond, Uned Sates, 60157

Woridhwide Hame, Thaepe Yarad, Petevborough, Carbmigeshy, FEL 658
Barorwmnt 69 Caledonian Rnad,, Loedon, 1) 981

Qron Howte, § Unoer Spnt [Marter's Lane, London, WOIH 9EA

At Glorts By, 278 Mortague Preet, London, WCID SER4

Sorpalty Coye TS5 Ovals Dulon Centre, Colchestir Riwd, Fratry Groen Gocheater, COF
F AD - Castwer Avom Howne 45 Sirsthxnd Road, Sherley, et Madlends

12 Darras Park,,, Hiken Camibridge, Cambrdgrshine, CHM 6U0

Wilkam Bocth Collsge, Chamgaon Park, Lordon, SES M8

W25 H Carntat hv, Phronh ARRDG, United Sraces, AZ 850121402

©0 Box X615, London, M2 BXw

17 Regert Diwve,, Machioor, ke, ML015 155

The Stabes Honk Hormn Beewery, Brenwry lare, Hogk Horton, Ovforddwe

4 Parctan {resrry,, Sngapore

4 Pandan Oresrmt,, SNGapnne

44 Carscn Road,,  London, SEXL AU

# Carson Rowd,, Landon, SEIT MU

Surte 07 Arstze rewye, Quford, QX2 6TF

20t Hoor &CTmay, 154 Elattre Het, Morth Ront, Hang £ong

7107 Sourtwgsk 44N Street, Qlianoma Orty, Unied Siatas, OR7ILTS

P O Bup 257, v 1K Roird, HOMM Aomimet, Verrnt, Urit o States, 5003

PO Bou 257, Hume HHl Road, Fadh Porfret Vermoet, Untnd States, 5053

351 Exccitve Orive,Carol Strow, [lncs, Uniod Stees, D60189

251 Bverisroe Orne,, Cvol Strmeen Uniedd States, B G018A

4 Perdan Crewr, Sngapore

8 Cottage: Plote, Ratonah, Hew Yok, Unded States, 10536

Ufesrde Prececion Gavne, PO Box 7713, B, 8599 171

Son B, Maleysa, Malayse

P Box 99, Croydor, CF0Y W8

PO BOx 932, DONCETH, D 50

Tatlhguaax, 4 FIHGGI00, # e, Frtgng

Phavs § Keun Terg Ind Ekate A7MA84 hwun Tong mad, Hong Kong, Hong Keeg:
Phase 1 Ksun Tong hvd Etate 472484 swun Teng road, Herg Koog, Hung Keng
Valkew M Yangenn X ard/or Rafanne M Wanhenn, Irstees of T Bn 1, 483
PO Box 1402, nge Mourtam, Ursted Scateg, KC 2HOAS

Und 4, vadoy Busnes Cansre, Gorion Road High Whyoomba, Buckingharshie

4 Drachaell Boxies, Do Bricined Lang, Wwe Brathred, Onfurdsiere, O 6LA
&0 lov Communty, 21 Chacton Couet, Claxgow, G5 9P

145 Lardon Anad,,. sangeion Upan Thames, KT2 &SR

Angha Campo | Tyl Prors Way,, Colonestar, o, 006 1TL

125 Varr), Streed,, Hew York, United States, 10014 438)

Jand Pania 11 4257013 Ridoe, Polend

47 Bedford Square., London, WCIA 309

53756 dah St Sute 20, Fortiand, (nitod Stetes, ORITI1A

Mgungic Vi novaon Certre ety Aoat, Lezayre, Rameey Hel ol Man, 147 207
4 O3k Deroi, Mie Ons., Staftorosting, B78 PR

2500
oy
1119}
1,687 20
12000
1.590.00
423000
158940
3681 54
2,780 54
11¢00
42218

[ AFEL )
n180
1000
234 2%
11800
2014 57
2u
5000
%222
S4M a7
1,500 00
o
680402 61
20454 08
218 40
2900
1420 36
5491352
1484 00
451847
52069
030158
4031352
960 10
693
251541
0968 94
31454
»n
£584 7Y
14325 6%
425043
50795
1042
1530365
11400
500
1,292 36
L1003
194 26
16.5%113
156 00
S84
752,000 00
66500

FRP

Advisory

37



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs H—N—U
Advisory

Zi ewervdn SHO Pamterson Averwe,, (rand Rapes Midhoan, Db, Uned Staes, 4953 L)

Total Credror Debt 4.011.296.31

Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

38



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “”—U
Agvisory

- I1ﬁ|ﬂ|m?i..1- 44_. I
T
T ; |
] m _
+4i+|+\~.._l.t _d \
Hovl T |
ﬁl_l+ - A-*li_+‘1 .
mm_ _,_ ! m
m R _ ot _,.mum
m __“ _ y _mrm
: _
by !
33
A | b
i _ 1,
IHINNERE
TR
HE R
r;_. 1N

Lion Hudson Pic (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals
39



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “ —N—U :
Advisory %,

N i t i 1 1 \ } i
ST ——— ] * ] ! JNE SO DU
1 ) t 1 | |
t ' 1 -
i 1 m L : 1 o
P o b u.l...a..rl - “‘l-l-tn “vargiutg o - w.l-l.\lul..!llldm i -.HlllhallJ \ __ syt |
FORLT e et WA ks idhmare '} b nimmrm g ..1.?8] ml!i:.l ! .llnha Jm l-“ 1 l. s LT
e 1 wa g G gt e, ] 1 pror 1 ne, | Sty e
b 1 L BT S s .Il._ ,l-l.. ..II rit‘ i I.l. m ’Hll. — Ty
n:k.lk:tﬁ:l. .Ic..lllll.,al.&!cl “sasmap ——— - ! t.H t_n - e
or e} OinPied b i .i.l.lllmqm-lkl-llln. |._§ 1 _MCB.I.- — II'" 1 L Sy s
ey g s 13 s oy -~ ey } - - -1 eweyme
P 5i¢.i§llluuala.lsdillllll1L§Z rl. _ ”‘-l !a” l-u” S are
oot Lt ooe gt s ¥ Rt . e ——_ e - e f
Yot 8 T e Htl!.lnlﬂ .-!_! -Ill-l I pEr ™ -’h tran ey
e b inmr o vy vy e pome S ! - b w1 _m ey men
ggggg KTV - e s g —_———n b e ] ermonn H
st Lot e v ”nlu..illx T.Ji.vﬂ - — e — | - w —ay p
iy o _ |} Soamm et - Lo Canrume i »~ —— . [T
iiiii st s e .-.‘Q.a.l ‘ama - " ' ™ 3 e e _
L m!l.vdl-l ”stlllll - gy - una e _ - 1!.. e
et stian st 4 amtvse - e Gy e - r-l_ - - Sy by
ri.ﬂ\-al&! “_.l.l!..iﬂ. “-’lu- A memran nl..‘ . - 2 e l-” - [T
hem napr e v iprgn B sy, . [ e Frres 1 yor Y Sy s _ |
[ o 00T enamtte s e T Searrr oy - H - a o
jum sow syt Htl.-‘ioni- “l-\!.-r- o oy ”tl-l i | -r.—h |.-n.l....k D Py e
fum rvrmew 1 s .w-l!.lld-w:.! _..'til. ..Iuv.u ~I.llo‘ ] lm 1 t. “ L LT T
ekl kL W 1T TSR Jhe wmaimgrs wiop. - .li In“m ‘h L_l.lvcmlow.l Sy s
o Coau v 1owinate T Loy _Ia!‘ H..In!ll..lc . L DB_.I._ i - w -y L T
rest fem o s S oy, Rl rll e s ! u-.H Ty o
ke TUT T J M r g ¥ i p T R R S
e mai o 14 wreay sy ..sllzum‘ll ..a...... .,1-] ! :_...llr*i!m_.l..l e —
jprt M 1+ 04 8 Mavennc Y W ey b o o - i we L] e et
vt Sr sttt o dadain 1o prirengen yuyge ﬁ; wense | "‘.‘ *lll - i lo_ w - e
s dser ya v Rt v o 1 g ! - [ [ SRS
N r— o o P — i P ' l_q ' o -

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

40



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “—qu
Advisory -

s tans L ! ..m — |.lr— ! n. }
L e o I ! ! } ! H
! ' } “ ! ! !
- .m - m —— — et of dhaem | e et ik qu!l e
{ ! * ! ‘ ! { ‘
hawvigas mog? [ T S . L] v ' wawe | ' [ __-||...d - Sty b
um setany any oy i.!lni!! .Eﬁ&(l mlqnu. m .I" ! ! Illl.l.l_” - Sy o
v E1ALE soampronn 1asag 1y Il.l.“a-o—l.._-l s “.lli |||l—.£l ”!i.l g St o S ” 11” | b
LY e __ -y il\!l.__ulll.l.w ‘.l— J. ul. R
pros e ot e ._..El.!l.. e o L] e i ! ! - — T
frers mirgm sy wemyery .II-ll.lu Jnemas .w'!.l ! mi.‘ ] M I'n m* Brttaary s
ﬁ”.!a.m.;; 1 o semee Susers m..lll.l ! e Y S Al ) Pe] o - — ] mtvemoim
L A ST sy - [} gy, et ey [ 1 e - by s
e = ey e vt g “mmvpeyre [T P e S oy ] ey
e . —_— X : T
Irlll..lu!-llt.:..lce-.lﬂal.lai .4]-1'.. .I.ll- .l-.'...l.n.l_t.ﬂ‘ -n.l.l 'HM.I..II.I.'?!!III
lalctghﬁclilr.u:]! -!l-l.l:l .‘-rl.l. .I!’ ." ‘- !_ ml'!lll.l
T S TV AR ST “.nll.l ﬁji LA | | Mapmf ..J.l by S —t” ‘. ey et
a4 M, PSP AP 1 g s , w W e ”~ —_—, | Lo L
[bbll Bsbash Bl bit -1 e L aad bl pum .clll.luj-ll' (2] »", . el T
b P T - e Frvms y m yeur s i ™ 1w S A
V—— T.ll... o m.a!. o WII . ' »z.m EF a—y e
o wsss vy mlniuu e had wvon T -, - Srthoey e
o Lt ML Pemtrras . —— i Y - _im e
g et s e . 4 ‘e I U W KT B S
v L avarer .al.!ls aadddaiiin U.‘- - ] ultm Pr¥ vy P -
s eanerny N pen - . ..Iuirllullltx.lllu
prr TR Setn NIRTY i e g Wl .i P i k.lu..r-.l M Gadan. gmitey ipebet ] - u. b Lopates Lo S
fres. DML 07 000 ORANG = ETHEL PRI 4 i A s ey 1 I T s et 4 - L. [ T
s sianate o oy LT y ~'ua.. — : e e sy - %o_- Srbn i
:si!t[ﬁ.iﬂ..ale'! ”1-1! ”III.J m P S — v-“ - e
e . o i ne rgpoc e e woacam o waw - [ ey
bass pvp 1080 sow r..d-.l — ._lllo.ll . .llll..!lll T u ! . | St i
han (52t il s S e iy wﬁ..l...-._:...._...! v sy, — - “_l!-_ nl.” .l., e
ot ot I R L ATy St vone. foraan e | — Sty o
s vas iy Ot # oc a1ty Tél&'jlu‘ii]l‘i - =) M m _, qu.m ll‘ml.l!-bl!l.l‘lnl.l
(LIRS o o tpwvap wony borgragoyng Xevgp P KW megeretey 0 wetevver s S ' eeneny

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals
41



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “—ﬂqv
Advisory .

T ’ ¥ —t Y Ilwlllllll
sssssss . R -
1 1 1 I 1
T TS o Adrom t N ..I-I L ]L.'-‘. L I
i ] *.! :
1 v | { ]
el oty o5 e DL i ._..n._!..-la e r,- i _I.” i 'un by —
e se e Iilllll.llﬂ.l..‘..!.._l.r _Ia!tall Jo——— i -_l:l ! ...I....I.*Imi e, L PR
intdn e SPRRN. oL oo v s v ! - ! w2 s |
e ey - { L S SRS Nl
hant e aoaen «.u.lJ-s[-l ...I.i r-In-..lW _...'nli —_— L ﬂ rlllJ — 1 troy e ]
e movs pnen e i - —— lql\-ufrl.ualiiﬂll!m!'.c}.{il
s terars ron ey s e o atpw o - . ﬂ L - _ B s Pty
o M BT umnd I W L apraiios L ol 1OW) A - -k ko doyy
ot comarmeriameres smn ke vy { aemhat S . e ] L] i tL‘ i [T
Rl 1 e i } e —— WO B P
e T LU -...lﬁ!l.- ] — ! P 1 - " . S
Joet vosem sauppast ' e ‘rm ' g e | 1. .F. 1 Pt oy
e g qone remsy [ Ml‘l w m n.al.._- | - .y ! g _
™ s by ﬁul.!idc.l o m——— tl_l._lllu..l!| i *, v LI R
[oet et s s iljlfjiim!l ! i ! i - il 1. ot
eSS U 10 o, Mt G, g et 2 i ot La } Lo Lo I
oo i T 38.’ e ....l...t. X v | 1 am l!. OSSO
bt Talncsin Megtcr TI’\.I& — = JI.; Hl‘.!l ! “l-_.-.l _.-” “ iy it
!!!!! L Liy wilbe sboy TR ey - ot s P e W} deneu
s o VO ey ___ireece e ey ”a e o ! l” - PO
jors tepsn g g ﬂil‘ Aal-.n ..l\w i ,_..Juvv .‘. ﬂ... Aoy oy
fasat 300 st by iy LT L e e ] - t - [} ) [ | s onm
20t T _II - s o - M.Iv..-. . .3” # - e L
s 14 02 vagngy ;l..l.ll.lll;*-in!ll.lil.lla.ﬂwol...l “ o oy SRS S T
[AAN s (T Ml s ey .I.II.JU.!.’-..!- ..ﬂt.l )] ™ ! -I.!|“|.|-l...1..l! - e
e s s da ot i|d.¢ud!l|¢3 ‘iiﬁ n-ln‘l. ..lns ..i:l* “ ] .I.ﬁ T - Sty Mo
P prome var st Jmemen o B ﬂ..l, o - N S o mmyaea |
alc.'!il.lllllnlll.%l.l'n' S atenren .lll.l. ...l.lli.llin—li L -I. e i
o stam ¢ s N iy gt - —y 1 - ™, - b b
es s veargcomr mocs 1 2o G o e - S [ i ety _
bt € wemoe b cogpe oo ey : gt I ey S Sintuy

Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration) The Administrators’ Propeosals

42



Appendix E
Directors’ Statement of Affairs

e e me e § ] ] L]
nersrting m o= b S srary W0 w m H w
i
—— o Wearrebe - A N l.llulql'lil.l«.lt!lli.!!ll\lllli’l!-l Trve ot Shrw
i ] \ ¥ 1 (- ¥
! m ———{ I e

ot 0 A N ke witmay » ot et s — iwee ! - o LI
o g o wesa 3 semmea sanea o) S ! iy ! ] - pe | sreaees_]
bt ior ware M Lt o Woutarrs "smiatte Jo— T ! ! 1 - ' .!W LIRSS
bt oo wam ITIQII!D.- i N [ ‘wrrg e b 1 ' .y I & i esy o |
e v coe porraere Lt e e 1 - ! 1 - LI P e sem _
erraniren by sy ——— - * Com | e e e | (S N TSN Ny vy
rr Quck N aha B rn A A wiad s "llnl .!‘ﬁ H ‘w 'm ! L i T
A e e B PR A .i 'ii .»..3 ctl‘ m ! m ‘v“lll‘.lr.!mllllullfl.l. —
[t W | # Gty ﬂui COn Wy “l...lllﬁ ] Il.ull ! i ..I_ .l. L L
bl oy Wt s i o &S:Ili.cn a——e e { '. .l” Sty g
Jups LFadt Casren LT ].'W'l.l.ll el .FI' bli;nl!q J '.h _ Sy e
rt Y v bt O woos e ponrecm - -l —-—— l.lo_.lhl!-t..!...!
[yt s e iy, resapreing wep — L .' m Adare | umm eles Shansiaiog -I..m J m Py it
aennaae: TLE IR L "] .-.ﬂl:.l. .I.I.!!In.lla..!il — ......l..l.a.l. 1 -.J ._-I. | [
[ EETAN OF w78 i T ni Tidy T s WA A ey - -y PP o A NI PAT _ b Ly Onfawry danes
s o Lave oz rem “w——ce $ ! ‘- 1 .I_I- lr'p....l'll!llu!l...
Yan i wa’ .rﬁllla.l. rvee o . ||.l o - { t.__ '..w R e
s 4wt e comvn lll...l. M 18 s “emy jr— 1 — Irii- . i e . [ —
W Y G ST I Sl e e o m— iy ] I B!H . ey e
bum s = g1 r:-s.li . e et e L ey _— ~ .|-.|..|IM - Pty e
huon st ¥ Laspatnmn. I.ITIII..III .“. * 4 t .H,.lm-Bl..rli ! !..m_lll SN S Y Sy
oo 100G sy e LT et Y s ¥ L _ L] H - iy Pty e
ot Quatr) W, Cortisti S vl icaen wasmare J s ' ¢ -, | oy
llll s e e S S P S - v « ! wqw ] . Pty doe
[ aiets Mosvadils e w i Illlllui"..l. w.-l.-.o —— .ll.. w ‘. — '. ovlndry b
S{Sijijq i joonrs M—__ it ! “ I..‘I*nl.l_lll.-l.'!l.l.l -
8 B Dvaee | Iiwm-l!l:-l Avph R L aiia e Y L ' .9. h_ Pty e
i!-l}.rjl‘liﬂll.ri- } wn e ! Y - b ahes SN
‘.‘.iiioﬂs!l.T;.‘l ,.lrnl..l - e, J — I...ITIIIIY..-!-II.
[rermmomar oy S -y L - ” » __ 3 e
pym— — penarae detmigar  cteepepy - — »! FEEEPEY

Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

43



Appendix E
Directors’ Statement of Affairs

i

1]

i
v s iy ie It s nrn mt.
oot s2em vanin CLde EL T

P VoL e Qusae e

Pyl Yy X il 1

L0
|

o i fi o oo

I
|

AV EES R

- pove fumn (L e —————
i laadand: ¥} ﬂl!ﬂ'i&t
WS- e ron

boe comtyslio s xe ggnine e o0

e 2retam 0L L L

o e CBLIS )

[ T e I

———
e s g e —prT

l_=_=-.t--,]

s 20

I
|

el T T T "3 Apneron a0

vy sorre et W way S empey

e

e rallly PHSGL G ..I.t.llv..l-.

AERREARANBES FNEEE BN

1
Mtbmippens RSO -
Y PPNE, MCW TeR B DI .!h.ll

B o

t

Holvd

b

pra sanses we s L gl o
7
P A A D s .. 8 ST o
by eogem ymonpn pu e AT g Mepecyr

Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

Advisory

44



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “”—U
Advisory

T i i O | ! !
{ 1 1 i 1
[ paroratey = o 100 Sormary mEN m m JW I i ;
! t : i
— ot b a— s Pt Rt Tt o S v et |
i ! 2 i | o
1 ' 1 i ! I,
—e e T T ¥ T i H i
v el it (v DYVHOR OO v Bt wiry ST .!. - ot Ll
i r .
e i wrsaiw A Tt Svpn o i - [ H 1 l-u [ f e ey
H + 1
rr paacm (00 " - S— “ —pyn v * ! o an ! m..l - 1 L] _ Wby hnee
hor e gy vy qom iy nen "ot caa el ! m u. 1 L [ _»= ! sy M
H . I & L
bwts sapovsy cusppre — oy o T L pon dl..-lr.i Ovammox m -, u l— [ ey ma
fosis tiase e T - [T i o 1 ' - ] . m..... _
' —— — H v tmen § o S R
pro g crsnrwrn Y S ) 3 I :ﬁl- 1 L] - -Iﬂ. ey
vy st v ramepey + Ggma Com I - 1 " LI} oy e
B ! "
adade Lo o pr e T Yy rvm——. |l.!u.?ll. * » - Sy
L
s 2.1 1om0wm. o ovept - { 1 e o - g, e, - By e __
* T d
pre T Mol LTl g e dadmpuk e el w ﬂ“ - w - ,— Bty ey
oy e ot st — " ! - .m ' - -, Sty o
- U
Lo e ’ baian 1 g A~ .:‘w.]‘ ‘ .-" _ L] lnﬁ Wby o
I} H H
i ' ¥
bt wasmane sum inaty e el _ . m wll....l_ L) D e L i
I Ca L QerT T v s aarteret g —— eren ! -~ j e s
H 4 - 1]
K T QTS o & e vt e L ! —— Lt i+ Sedven brw |
ord 1t QUIEIEE mlig i e “. .ri 'n !r ity sy -
3 E *
CIYCLTY W e amdarad ey g ] S R g Moty Bk ! - L) ot LD
L ] . i -
et syt W ok Bas RGP I —a—y [PPSR - j— ] i foen - | S -
- 1 0 - 1 -
jurdl Sullamnd besndh 1‘* L. S 'ib . LT ! .3 - L T
PSP, Yy Iy w s N m ] | - -..s. oy e
" ) . i
[ve 40 i) A} WARRLs Suppy J..—i‘ “sl .‘j i'-ii! M » _ - sy by
o LA W D B b e i ey v 1 ! .s.-m V. | eayamn
bt b ne e I ary sopet L ™ 1 o ¥ 1 e Ty Syl _
- T . 4
s ycs b oo e S e rll* D i L L I T
- B i
e susprarns cmps ey | § hubins baan L g ——— SN [ - o - W
o3 L wsrtanet st e gy ey T— ,,.”‘.l ' ! i » [ [
—_— — - A - -
o it an L B A g MO 4 vhag —.‘1! ——— 1 " .I_.H i - ——
* H
M ST b e B Wb Yo Pl Ay = oy - r' H a " m - [ LT
: 1
v — a0 e Kagers = d ! v ' a soragm |

Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

45



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “—N—U
Advisory

. i ! ' P 1 [T
ANy : {~ i - ] RSN N
1 1 | 1 ! ! f [
Mo o b pbidan e .m ..Ilu P .ll..lllr.l.wl I, L o
¥ i t ] i } l._ll..:l..
| — T i W S e
hamntaaid o o R miiilsa ui e T L) I.ﬁ elm 1 l.ll..ll.. .IaJ ey e
jurts s v v poaay w..!l..lll .Iu.l.'.l. | _ ._l.l .wlll I. ' t. [T
(i%.ﬂ.ﬁi]«%lliillJiiﬂj!l]’.'ul‘ .:.!l m .l“ !_ deay s |
FEV ST | ML o wing Sian k.l....lﬁ .‘l.l ————— !._iltu!.lmllwmlillm 1 ..l.l.J‘l..Ji.l. o ey s
o ety on by 3 —— -t ot ——— - | i 7. N Y I Y .
[t 00902 5 ot e gt b e e g e " smam . el vevensems e Illulll ] Lll.l — ..Bnlldillo-\f!l..l
T = v-ll ! - i ! .u. S B
b e e 0 poiastema Lt (e m e { ! », F-H w oo
ot st e gy L amovrpy pun .l?.-._l.l MOty st [ Tl-l. L 1 mbioyaem
R D - ” - ¥ - -, ! et
[ LS MBS B g o s s - S __ o — | L T B HI S
hon nerm wen gy ﬂ-i&.‘ “.l..l “l.l- . |‘ﬂ|l...l.,-'u. I— ! L ]‘nuui L
,iidgiﬁ‘!tuui-i _;-i ui-elllm‘ .lu!.m mi-ll.. _.lolo o s A
jwen roends sam gt w.‘l-l!.’.- «ls_- ”'iw- H .Iul ‘III‘H lﬂll-l. L L
e s« iz oot par - ! T ", - L
ot et e o 20 el o Jo oy [ Y. " g - - vy A
or nic1 ¢ 0 amen jpTr—— [ S— rl L oo i - - PR
P aTe— " v e O P - - m — ™ -.FJ\.....H
R e s ”c.cl..u&.o ..I.!_. u ~ mll ! PP S U B
o e e TR D e T e R ettt e e B g
s o s mmrairn, 7 s alek gy, — o oen et oy v e, ! b - - LY S
ot 13 WP WA 7 A8 Owhnt it .-.l..l.‘l — ‘lrbl.. .,-I.! m S - L*’ m - l.lt!.lull Laadal . I
el tsclllllf”l!?.lal.ll #poe sane p—— —— sosrra | 1 w -_ | B —
g3 Ty W “Nﬂn.ll: Sy e e — .I.I!.IB|~ ! .“ | e Jﬂ Irl.-a...”
ot HCReS it bl d ] Sy .,..Il‘.l l'.liilll.. ! ﬁ.l'. " 4 Lot Lot
iiiiiii - pupits sy A it mﬂ..lﬂ_‘l — T l.all. | ! ! 1_ U. ! Sty 2
o LA PR pbeen wttnttn . b oy e P Y § _isqulllxlo..t,.lrcllat:il
a2 Higae—s P i S el ad iy wevwwe ___ ovaws i I.l..ll. - L B
whrr e Moy, _,l._.o-lllllh ll!l-.ll'llllh.ll ] ."w i I-..ll;l.-l_ i Bobarn e
TG | S - oy v SR - ¢ e } ] - N | S EEP
ﬁnlﬂﬁllll,lhnkﬁ eeey ! ™ ) e )

Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

46



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “—N—M
PQSMOE .

[P [} ] ¥ ¥
- n 4 ! ! ] m 1 1
bs ettty o o W ey 0T i W ! ' ) ' | L !
— 14
! ! i ! P ! I
s ol 1, - ] — A 1 ‘ " —— ..~||ll¢l-|n|-l|| Ilnm —twel nallen YT
| 14 4 L.
———e ——} _ : - : L.
LT LT - -~ i -] 1 » 1« Y
T v v
frs #oryn wren et s " ; p— hd [ m - M - sy e _
e — R— —_ i
oa ammeT e ‘atmttn mas e u .‘!—l. i e ! e T
PR s —— WCOURS _ esume | wpemee _wmve ! ! ' p- I », T —_
M H * i
prat nErIe san et D g S SADm.as s b -y § - i m - P Ay
i - - - ; h -
)N AT A S e e e e o e e b o - - s L B
H H T 0
Tt upatas ml!lt.l o Pourtri .....u W mf.i‘ - | — = _!.ﬂsnlnﬁ!l.L
[TLATETL 20 vl GRCAAE o UL 11 30 Yeluim hivds e o Ay .(..'H - T, ' ke daoe |
V - . § i
[ T ".II..‘; P rmoan [RpRp— (] - e,
' T b -
AW MOANMPE) WPATI ni;ll-.llllll.wl‘ i ] .’.«l i I. L) ¥ Prbomy s
. ] - <
I —— 1T g t—— - — | - = » L Y,
i 1 ' g H -
A BTN G nin!l.ﬂvla AoeCeT angen POl s w8 -z u-- re b et
H — 1 -
et et onso T weerp gapi {3 RO b ulput! L] 14 Lo - |.I_ LI P
—1 1 t -
el T T T “-Rn,l.- Tl e PP | DRSS el s .l-m - Lcanald o T
T 0
jorns v pRRI Y Carfras S A i it e Ay L - - L T .
i M i -
ey PR o s BEANET COADM u.ull.l.rﬂ‘. Lo ey - gt v ‘m L g _ L LT
_— -
jug st « gy *I.f.._.l...ol LY avon ¥ -~ _ » s, Sty e |
SN LACR 5 fubs vad 4-Loainn O nat ina e g W ..nli- I Ih .'. [
—_— i - el T -
ot LI R AT A J Lol oy .'.' Y w Rr 10 m H Seat L] Pty ey
ﬂv’.lt Feiiad et ﬁsl e .1.._1 — IT- ! », » Smlley scss
f + . -~
" vens gy T v, e ! .. = e
L H - I" .— f Bty .
s s wpte — e, 0 Yorgt gaorm q-ul_.o Jape v - »n L T
- i . . -
E oo Pa TR AR SOMBLAAD Lol aadd s .|'1| -y ﬂ P L e | - Pty Surry
prea 42 san | e ll.l..i...lllnll..l&ni-i¢imﬁi- m'lu‘-l‘ !-Osllllw-‘.‘lm ‘. Iy L L
oot Sas e Gui0s wOpon L P pse—— 1 . .
ha i % : -— 3 JI-!I 'J.I«'?l}-..l: —
ot soamm aouge L9 e et et - oemeeed e ! - o | I T
1 . H —
1....1{..!-!3...‘!-'...:!.1!! .y m o v L .Il...l.llollrml.vlc.#)tl._r
[Pt S-wa s wpaens A s LIy _..t!ilz!.ol o~ —ay « M‘ - - [ | S A
. H
[ves 100 . e 1ORs LB ABan s "t o _ll-t e e .-Il =3 .. L TR
i 1 —— it § — -
e gl SR G atnbt 1 Lo it Bone w 1 g i .I. Iw_ Bty vaarse
— 14 + y [ER Y . -

Lion Hudson Pic {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

47



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs b I

R 1
— i ] ; L : 1t
] 1 ¥ I ; IR *
ot s et o 4 o oy on 2T : U JUSY S
1 ] } [} t i ]
----- e — - ) — ‘-ollll«'.mlll.lmn — P
1) Wy
3 ! T t
prcimanqur _...!Ilﬂ.a-‘ wu . F] ”f._l_- - - N
pulLribas LT »il.‘ b o K T vl mnil e gl Lot -L. '. Iv__. Pty o
vt 1irure axnan omrms T.llc . - .M, - B T S WS YT
Pron e T T o o s — f - — E ) .9. : by s
———— T 3 '
e vntveryy u... Rl — : will. .J : Enll..'.l ety et
TURNTTR Y, Wy - T eraf 1 e we - Sotoom s _ |
f A $ - r — e e
promoumencmon | __ | eeseose (e et " ! - N Y VSIS
ke At ar P v o + t ¥ i ] - ! J ml Tt oo
! N P )y ¥ ; |
atmm - -~ Paduoy derm
T ol Wl ot £ Tt » FI“W . _ ) . -
oo rompn i s s s vonmms ool o o it B sy rvet ! -t . - [ oy e
1 N : H I H i gv
b ok -] jg L - awrpm I.n‘-— J .,. Snbrery Bdem
rtven gem b T‘s e pa r i .I.lll. ! - .. rovey——
" 1 ¥ i
ML 13 o Qi ] L ) F e Yo - .t_ by Sy
PO e M.:blxzcl - - } s I.M - ! eeeqenn
& - .
——— m.lnz.li.n.- i pe— ] J.ILI. - —, f e
~ + -
et o Yronpa e rpran w .- " _— “nl?!t.!..ll
| 1 1 . 1
LIPS e [— nr e i) —. . ! ! - - - ” e
y . . 3 i i
» |o.rtll.ll.l). dam(ep YA . “ o Lo ] ! - - Wty o
1 — ' Y
ket B L oty . L e it ..n - Sy Wit
i « ! ;
oot bune @ ara ...i.’ RSN Reniigty _‘..-.-.l._lﬂJ ] L L8 3_. I..lU_ e Py s
i ! 7 < - —
Joemt mencr (s wesmmn A S s g - ottty i T ...-ﬂ ap -
r L] v
jvm snowr st ogw ‘I]l_‘!‘l gyl u‘l. m n-lﬂo‘ 1 -, 3] R ]
i i b M
juot anatew e wsnnie ri’s r-’!l H--...I- .! ml.‘ M l- '_ Bolnsey oaren
e S S wamg ot o e e e : Sy e e S
1 1
st Ty iy kg LT T " S i are i - M P, -
= 1 i i
Jowt Gapll a0 bully - rt " ) o — o ‘ t-. 1}] -
TE————— d t i
o 1enoup ¢ sumey -ty T&thl-l- » g g e b e, M ey - —
T{qlﬂilﬁi T Suraspe sony .l_-.l m ’h .J e
s s ¢ w1 1 e g, ‘i s ewes o amymiemy | M - - et
SRR M 1.!.!] i H!..‘m ! - » M by o _
' K '
forn ncmmasn oo ij wpap JL WD NS . __ ] e : L ¥ | X ] - MO

Lion Hudson Pic (In Administration} The Administrators’ Proposals

48



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “—ﬂv
Adgvisory

— _ 1 I ; i ] 1
- rtese .I,....I..I_.ll..m i L ' | ' {

! H 1 ! ! L L
[~ i { ™= i 1 i 1 !}

] ] [} M i ) ' ] i
P aa Bttt sdat P Chrumngcs vpep .1..'! ” w!:..- ! w.l'«.lmiil vl-lomlll‘lvol. -
ous vomonar amuer R s 1w - } ay o ' ! - - e
N s il - oy o e i i e -, o B
pry s W‘I.!i‘l e T v e L&i' aad — _0 L w ! .L. ...”I,_‘.ltljli -
_____ o 2 tva ez e ! ram i - et —
o L ih:'l!_ﬂni ‘.l _" ! .. - Arfnary Bt
- peentn o rone Pe— P B e s ' - o R G T JN
st st 2wy [ rep— ey —— ] ] } - | emeraen
hera serma vemens st e T ) i .lilo .y EU S P
p arres remg. ”I.u..ﬂlﬂr.ll-ni T ! — » a L L
‘‘‘‘‘ 2 - gt ik Bt ot P praw I.M o] eteemae.
[t v cant € wacomm e tnpw e - .Tl.!._l:l-lll. e J!‘Lr ey A
. e S S S 4 B
It hru ) oo v gt et 4 TAaROCs 0 P v — NI S et g preono w1y 1 ateyiem
p——— Lo sos s - 1 P} i *,|.IIL..I||.II|I_ LI Y v
v o, 1 PR ?llll‘ci b - T W W ‘ —,'..‘g‘t “ ' ..‘_ 'ﬁ 1 Srbewn e
s wmnt i st  Mirhes mare 2 i ' T i ¢ Py -, : -
R e e L, - T It . o 1 v~ e } 1 - [ S S
st oum - —— e Sami H ] - oy ] eavoen
hewous e ot ey e - 1 II,M ! ' .ﬁm"nrl‘- _— .ﬂ. o Py b
o FEeCE BAR L AR XY ke b o ek s i ! - .- o
‘I:\-iii!.%-jﬁbﬁ “.!_-.I m ”l..l i . I.m ..I...l.. o P A
s aoretn masacy _uaia »ll_ll .‘.‘. l.~ I(.Iod w. I.. ! .l.n T -
walloan LL t ) I.l...l........l.,u.;ril-..!o ~l.lll Ay A o . .J Rt e Sy e
e e g 4 g by b S L L W L ", - oy s
fosn aess wotis e omp 12 g oecew P ) eyt et - { 1 .l.I-lL | ey
o LT 0 40 T St TR o ottt paeves g i -, p ——re H 'MIJ‘I{U -
s sty L wetieetes v et e smsattn ——— e e i . T ——— W - Sty e _
Jm I +bpan Ll o ] ..9\.‘..‘.. e _ ul'.'nlllv - i ! -ﬂu !”'I.l o G b
Lot wons oo e v oo s ot s L7 i ' g b - Y o

Lien Hudson Plg {In Administration} The Administrators’ Proposals

49



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs ﬂz—v
Advisory

ias o dore _l, mllll - i m ! ' } ! !

[usshaiing w o M Capiiry W7 “ m ul' IM ] m ! _ !

1 { I ' ' i | S
e " P Llll..* o i Im Bt ot i merntes vk X Pope ot Ve

| i 1 | - ! I

Tt t : ! ot
P U, DV AOosall I _ & Caate Ml e u’.tl.* H u.i__ ) b et
fram nonrsutt g s o ] - ! .ll.l ! 4......... I-” rrf e e ] e |
" ars maprmee rmun —_— — g e v S ! : P S Sy
o v o ] _‘; - i |m_- - i t o - a——
- T donre g S ﬂ.l_..-..as..lnl e AT =¥ g { ! - - ey
fote b vanem e ap O r’l o | m i l“ " e
ST T T h — -WI.. m P | : . - m J Sy o
fan rmegam g Frvones et e —_ = ..Illnlnl, -
et LT T R TP P e - * ~ vy 1 : - LI B S SCAP S
e ST O 01t 510 SRR R O _ o st gty pa— } g ot e H - D g e
e tmasen et S ”(l.ci.l 4“ ._-.nlll.llJ.I-I. A- 14 .-v“v L —
o 10 0m smmariy ey .u{‘i.l. _l". !J.t‘_?! - l!x-.l‘.! :-—&Illwl‘ Lo P S L L
well sl T T T S ' e i -y - u L - s
s AT o ROR _m.cl!l..l .i!il w:.ll I..Psl-T —!u& Ilql-m...l .. ._L o Ay
P e pur 4l v i ST iilii o — B x!_i.l‘ RGN ia g et e J — e, PR
bt 1onqT M i penewen e o S —n- ' —_— 1 - ! etrm—
uhales SN T —y yom 1 Rt I.I.r.l..l.l!lql.ilmll_mwrll._l!.i..l:l
oo e gen T~ P | . | T!II_.. L S B SO
Ii!l}l}ii«ig B Qv guinase, 4 ’ !ill!jl!ll.T-l " oM .l.ll*l‘hli Servm oy ]
oo wrroan iret s, BT ST Y © T C— ! .I..l~ - I - e
e s o portoe M 0 et o emerr - A | - i O
pos wresarn sonmpmon T T sty ) _— | P lvtl....w.liw | SR -
Pt e ompon ! o I U YR VU S W
fr e o vy e !!I.IH.EI.I o i ~ﬂ!| § ¢ t I.“'*I S b atinhiotet PO
ARy “'i‘l H‘l‘ P .'lco d i ‘. 7. nten |
s memannte vatosst smamcn W, pmact ee— et oy e Ll - . e gy _
e yar o gyrpspucs ey ey »‘l!lﬂll. e hl_.| [ T v, ! C N | mmeeyoemy _
b Cotn spiey — L hetn 2] ] ’!I-[iltln i — L A, M oty ey
hrost 40 v amis e oty “ w i » “ ot
ey s Jones P o e e - i rl — ..u!l.]l..?i.sl: _
s aae omey 4.-.]..!!_!'- - “ ] o e —_

ELE[![ R . X E]

Lion Hudson Pic (In Administration} The Administrators’ Proposals

50



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “—N—U
Advisory

—— 1 1 M.tL t *II.ILI..II.I..
hesorestng vt J00e rveen W ! m ! t 1 m
I { ! i i I !
Warwr o S e .lw. ] emiive Samind ‘pyyhar oF fugpay rdad wie Sppn B
— T T _ | ! i 1
' My
f ; 7 [ i t o
13 H H
ottt e g ot ey P ek iy s L i waw | H - !..l!..l il et
h— . 1 -
o wan mpom s m..ll.r.th -Ibll‘ T el u ! S 1P_I..lvi -
LY I T ] wp..llhli i ot j—— !rl 1 1 i s 1 - e Wy
- —— i H M .
ho o + s _i!ll v o Forw e av— ||l.........|§*ul....|..[ —_ i Jl.l.lWll«)!.l
- + ¥ “
el L] %ll‘l]lﬂ Cominpa Lanl iy » I+ LT
v s
fald ol okt OO |- O o T T ] o m [ 13 L ‘..I‘*Iimjlll - ey o
o o xprer janer) sy Tll‘:l E L .l..n!l o ." § po I .‘. Sty o
LT L T L wi.c&..._!l S areiast emd g -J.ﬂt..~ Jowow- Jl.'lollf?l..lﬂl
LTSIt sl Ly g LT ‘wor et i _——— - ] . i e s IR
i - - * +
e o Au Qe TR T’i.ﬂ w remia vapy ARy T . Btimn P m.lcw-u_ ] ol s
St o e MY W s Wt . ] f 3 g -~ L] 1 ety _
Dat Al ML O g vy [ TP S l....l....l...l.‘-ln\l —— i T ™ "~ iy
! i I ! “ i
bt ke e ] Py o Suatols buom | mim devn weny, A ey o — Wndoery dharms
g CY RPN Y RO T T g ol I T Tamrtta g Ilrllr-h...l.. W Yty .
i 1 : T
Ly rews oy T.o.t o i I* — § i » » iy o
1 H M T T 3
Joon 0 J watls \ T S EEN 0 i .lll-.!i L] ! i .lu ) | dnaem
[0 GIPEa B LI s ] .!‘clql- P ] I‘~ [} } L -1 Sy Aen
e _— —_— 1 Y 1
W sy g n(mfll.. W’l‘.“-‘.‘ wi [T, st _ el g Pije shplet - - Pty ot -
I3 +
[;!iztii‘ﬂﬂ.iigtu‘_i S e} - ...l!mi-l-_ - oy Sthney b
o Concuna Latiiont Lasey - faa ) s raw | m - L U S Lo N
N ! i i
T- ol 1 Gagertey S wre ! ” ns [ora——
4 i H g Uy —ee -_
s e afcauh ua 100 JNUNY LR 1 u.lli S g ‘l-rlm m _ -Iw J BTy Pt
— N v
P OChs ws b AN O e _.’D-n‘l — " JETE N SeR Anper W | e e - ‘ -~ - ey
v 453 L .—.-lll.‘.g ,.l.l. -'lc-. n .'l_- 1 i. l'v L o
O O, LT «’i Bl W SPR-ru——— | —ry R Pds R T e ae s ) R III'_ b e T
H . ki) i
pro it PEp M AELY A padnd ks 2 ofpmas Sty ~axml aplp m L = . -y ln ~ L T
f—— B 3
Joarnsin L ..J\- & W i h ] i ey — - — § e PV
3 i H —
Pl SRAIOM O T B CL AL T e o e ——Ty =gy _ - J tan man
t ? < -
NASQUYT BT M w..__.g..-.lln-_.. v oot e N St b - Wy e
+ O i B L
procamerongtyoe v et Asumsomt v tnt * Lol » . ————
TP S i.‘[ﬁuﬂ‘il‘-‘f  SEMD TR | | AR el W WS "Jm - e e A
sy e : SN x. oo ac |

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals
) 51



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs ﬂ—N—U
Advisory

N | S | \ ) i ' ' ]
Jr titing 1 et by - w.\.- 1 1 m i { Y i { t 1
1 i i 1 ] } § Yt
— p—— ey, "'li!l‘l.{‘ !illill'l!li‘ — Ty
i i . o e b ——
1 m -]
ot omacon e __ wc!.’!!l..l [T — ..!!!-l.a.! — -} ml, _._J iy s,
oy g g o A - Aot LT P ! re p— e, ! 7, o By P
‘‘‘‘‘ ot B eyt o— -, gy — l:w | SR _
ot /e Lot Ve L0k b 4 Tt Tl T m ¥ r-l illll-l.l il—. Ll!ll.!ll'
prssta o msamy s st =y, e ! o ] } _t.'ll .I[,I..,I.lul.l!ll:.l.
oo fns ssrisrer [T it e, ! TIL ! r™ - ety
LT T e erawen . ‘owinen i l.a.l.!l..lil - ! snn.llh.l.lvj.).la -
hvont e wasianrt vy APT—— L wnmnace e i g o8 __wiara - —_— | w | P S
o Vo e et st _tl!l_. ‘e U st e ot asnsare yasmran , o= 5w LY TP
ot riacs s Wl.llll. rolll pr— ‘woe .-ll.ld ! w_ |- 1 swansam
oY he nangr 3ma ]liv!ﬂgi . ”llll ———y “i.l " et m ._CH l-.-l | BT - -
I RS e ey SV T.l..ltl.o o ] ~tom +.|- L SVRSER Y, !.‘lllwl Lanhiu et ¥
— - gy hl__..u.--l ”tli : ! ?“ l” L
Tl . TR L M-.i:.li e - ....m..._ " LY t e
mvveen __ _____ anomem o e m - | I.n..l... lzul*ljm-l.l
bt e o100t aut K¢ 08 » e o Fome - .l‘m i - —r S -
ot ovg wrmamiren T!l.lll.ﬂ e AN O, .‘oll.llil-ila.ollll.l-iii..ll I - -, b eeia
e fesy 1, a0 st I e _19.'-.-. ' h.I.II- W Y i i -l- Ly L — —
ot Finnlis Bl et o v g I'?]‘!‘i I sl Ay Jory ‘#-14 1 \ . .l. * b e
ot v cacsntn s 1 e Tt o v pry Ssmeon v f i | L) .L I.«.ll..*ifil. —_
s v g e ————— .'Slll .lll-l'l-i”ﬁi.’m i -IM 1 .‘H A
U TIr i M T e st  — ' bt o v s i e 1 ! e
] TIT WA [Py PR ,mlll' "y m - UM ! oy Sy
iiiiii 11 s ey _I._I-I .l.mm.t ! iou Il.lla_._ - |“ T
b ies Lo T— L Do Joern “ ! e - - tre
oo srun mactgroresrn L eeessieg saew L o jmoam L) - - ey iy
Dot HOvimdA Prana st ﬂﬁi-.u‘i i mll' o Tl« p——% I’*lll!T.l}llll
PYTE K SRS W1 € v [P oy, .-t!.o -il_ i S H 1 - - L e
b3 e v wingr e e s — i ! ] .U_IMIJ‘I.LI...!S-II
fasss e [ T o - .!‘lll".l.u..l “ i " LR -Xl'l’!l.l
bt e g vane s 1ot ippeeseiedin Popu  gyne ) = . - TN

Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

52



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs ﬂz—v
Advisory

lian e tbdy 1L — vt . So— 'Il*!l!. -.ll.l‘lll
I vt m #3008 Fotmamey sy 4 § i ¥ m — I!a)w
! i i | i i
L Wit dng. alpppiy Gy L e R — winkdral wut we L o bt
t - T i Ty ) T .I*
! : ! - ferd I.T||
sem sn'vidm sy ey e - erve ___ e, IJ”.t‘ i | p— ey ; .
o Sl BT AL A W Wby dasaine [ ane ] —— 1]4.‘.‘ .\!_ -.l. By h
v ot goRg. | v AT 54 OO Fase pr 1 [— Juve. Lona | Sy s
ade L ——T | e . rwm_pe g - v - a | et _
bt some sisry r g mein s -y rim voan e pryeny ‘" i.!tL.i.'..l?ll.l&.llL
powll vtk o e ey | Esesesd P pans _i Aok I 1 ‘»..l-._ » L e X Lo T
o s Logmeg sacereg - .T.Il } - M - - Ph— .
b s sarves s 1oy an “ma—on = - . ™ | UG Y PR
L AROA w4 O ” —_p T'. “’.l.l I ™ cl.l'mll!.wll.lu.l.ﬁlr} -
PR L B ed oo WE MO L ) _.; ult' - l'-lll.‘l.‘l-.ll‘u.llﬂl T L TR, e Illw..". —!rl.’l- L I
b e s e Mrarep o cmpyeer o | L » | TN G
N PY  Topp— — WOTO | W—— ey e wpe—— A t L_ ! .l_ [T
Inz..gn'onl..lnl‘laiiil.n.!.ﬂ Mi.l‘ V.-Ihl Et;l%“ '. i L Priinesy Grers
iiiii e A vamn o porp e Il:TII.-cllvfl.nIl.l..Tbl.l —— ! ] L Lo
s SR B T weiing nitx.ll.?.lll"} - vam—— .‘-.‘ H— _ J.ll. Brtvony P
per 90300 s v 2 rerempw o ovan Aline - | ", ot e
iy oy [ T St rev——— 1 ﬁ-5_-. ' - I e
!!!!!! T W st S ! —— R T U S Sve
oo commrng i sy — 1 PR, = - - S o | G P
S TTS “:l‘l..c-j. “IJ-II-. ! 1 _q..lo_-!l. - .- - ; vy o
!!!!!!!! L3 Seapupnt S el roint V‘.Ilai ». ot 2 1 ll..l-.' ' —.k ' Bk ey oy
s s i v T e “asenn it ! Py ! - i - LB IR
port madq nateta - O ——" roa ! —_— L T
Txd:a.iﬂ.. T: ” Vi ooy w..l_. _ ml.... ...” v_.. ey e
LT st ——— L gl SRR w1 N St e _
ot 025 1P W rTOvES -rl.a-‘ "wesatans .i o |Iﬂ..il ! - - . n s e
o vty e I tipanciop vy HI!-III s .'pi e — | -— — S
e P o m!?.n!..l. S j—— e T‘ .l“ i 'wl.f'!‘itl
P WA T SO T AN bl o d llu ! 1.-. » Sednsn e
Joes v s s vestrne “ﬂea.el.lm - - ‘o i T.hl. ! —— | LY PR
——— P oy i - i - | 1,

Lion Hudson Pic (In Administration} The Administrators’ Proposals

53



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “z—v
Advisory

R 1 1 1 ¥ 1 | 1 ! ]
-
[t e g 48 i bty 2 ¥ o. . 1 ] |w m ~ m !
1 I 1 ] [} { i i 1
T M
e Tttt 1 P ; 1 | e pere ;iftll.MI e +|I#l e __
1 i | ¢ wlt
i 1 i i ] ¥ L
Hr— b —— - 1 i =
H 3 T
o, vas | ok W . . - ] — Vaa ! ;—. E ) it 1 Pudnmy o
hmacy o g g ali.o!la i m - |....lm - ” sy ! Pty e
H i M i y
o s ot gl St g N g prery w’]l. _..._l- | - - i L L ) ! Sy wam
- - 1 e
O ot v vy oy L —F‘lull.l —— e l.!ll»l'» i ! !D..-'ll I-Jul..ll*,v.’.!lll|
e e s 20 g 2oty P Aate gt “ - i - e Pt _
Potas 12 5o npg gee magie LR ot 4] SEVas 1 aageed oo ;“. ¥ ,- w3 Wlhonny g,
. T z f H H B
el a—ry Iﬁiljil-ll.ll“ullll \-I.Im i . IH m Py
PV 40 € TOLFT W L. IO R mhi.i ﬂ? b . k e I_ %1 _— gty M
T ’ 4 =
o oy pr wagusns setam Aoy e, . gt o vpen | e | i J m - T ——
jom. s 109 a0 e |-, ! el ! ! -, i_ap o Sy _
i V i T .
o s 148 mpwrnge Lot o TII.I ] l!lml | », I ,... Sy oy
- i i a +
YR Canl Ul O=Chal s iy L] | e ] A - .l.ln = » Prfary At
: H T . ¥
Y W, e g MO W e rll-.l ~..I_-._ WAL W Al imady s WAL, #oh ﬁ_ ", J Sy Aare
» - « [l
s e i swieas wa: .Il"T - - * _ 1 14 » LI G
L T . + ]
oes 13 It e Ty _l{...-!l it - vy ! 1] - i L
. i i ]
r-s..l..!..?f 8 Felity coge By e ' - - — m e, i el Syt
f . : B = i — i
P I‘_sn!ll.l Svoce sl T WO s ¥ » J Srivan du
[ b ] )
i noptindaune e et Sanpere — vy - Lo b ey dan
Lol I ..’l‘lll! 3 gy e ” t T'.M - ..va ety e
. 1 — £
Prs a1 8 e, oren qg,!- ——— A - s - - Sepran b
H ' H — 1 )
A LY ade Dok Lo b o] L Aprep— e e ) b lod
.Il.ll...-“.l y '1. m t_.lul | m— e S S
Prost v thman 4-0’.!! L - mﬂ!l.l- : H‘.l-- — .Il.ﬂﬂll“i!”!!lil
et wpipam W s e ___ oy o - — - - LY NP
T ’ ) i N ; 1
et an e M ] e L1 T bt Ll |*.Ill'.|!ll...!nl[l1.l!!1.sl.l
v i T
. B P Lo - oy | P . " | P
S t s S3n bt LA it vy r.!“ t ! b, S SR Sy S ——
il pee—— L L e L i Sy e _ s aan i 1 - -, Y S
N T :
Jrase merriin s avd st | aoe e o~ v I _ — - LA S
+ a H h
s s g ‘Il‘llllu”u..n".'l .Illllll.h‘l!!}i e e ] H..!P. J m Ln Srinay tura
b sty e VT AT i - _‘f‘. A plugh { A - -‘_. vy fere
i .
! i
[P L L I Y Y. . " BT T i auwe’ —li BRI | I
-

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

54



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs - “ —N—U
Advisory

+

wattbng o ot ik Galriasy S0t ' i ] ¥ ] 1 13 .' ) i

! il 4 i | i I
e st i - e | e ln_ Nl'linslllltul.lllin:l P——

- I ] ] It .c.*i....

i 1 [
bt Aammane et ] Y v Frensue e wpee - LY =
TETT—— .1!.1-5 ﬁ.‘f}ﬂ _‘..1.{1! .all.. IIIIH-.II— Ilw.lr .I.-Ii.lll.l. -
B e PN, or Jow F Tr—_ u’- ” —.J Ty e
Tlladli!-!‘ [E!‘igll‘ffllifr‘olll Tl o .'l I‘!q,l.o!_-lull,.l'&lq-!uw!
P e reasTem “u.!.lll 1 e ] — - [ - [N
e T simay rapepta . .-31}}’%%‘1. lo.F i .J | Oy v,
pes et imsm Lt wes Sron J—e 3 i i J ' » |
porsmm sommarmm LT ”Il!.l e —_pr 3 - _ l. | Sty e _
—— rovvens 3 o rt o o ' _il.l_ 4 L T VY S il
I ——  —— e -~ ! o n ! ivlm.l.lnl-l — eyt
o? mentass L mmt, 15 ean st rv— .I..Q..v ¢ r-l ' -.-w H - Py B
Pr Svacrr el spy I.lnlllmooﬁ..l!-sn Sy w!‘.#.lilillillT! m " ! !” i
ot s s AT L SR M o et Ilml!..t -, lJIJ‘.l gy o
o N tatn o o m. o= - bt -
11 rypgy gpon o Lt gmang s vy o] S———— 1 Y 1 L TV
e oo : - 1 u..li ! w b e | o
.i.ﬁ:.t-’uflﬁiif‘iilh\iltlrlr!hlﬂiqmi ) tc, I-_....!.! - ey —_
pery v revn MO St aima (T, [P | Tol t e e, T
s vt 1 G sueee “wepa s -~ - HI-‘ 1 - . b b
ot IR il it rar e " Maaeep ey H..||a.. sy S ] l, - taom e |
et toms reUm. ll't‘l)nlm.l -! L ' rlg — '« —_— i ooy Suwter |
et ol TN L 2 ) oen { gy 1 ...Jlr_.llwl"i!-l!lll
haaaa:t dle f PRIl o e ! ull" > - - ” ey
ot mcans 1 peipn e (e o S - “i.l-l_lid.d-e...l!. ! - — L Lo S
r——————___ sy E . —— -, ORI ST
T B e ey (VP O A I * v (e T ) b omtrin e
hot tho samgree e n s 9 v e e Sansuts LY ol ¢ i o L N S P
A ot e oy W [ e prer W—— i wpe 4 -l St e
i R Y gty sop e e .ﬁ! _ m -, .,.:” o S
Bt by s omay Lot S . FLXY. -1 8T “Eamms T W I L - ] ;. i

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

55



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “z—v
Advisory

TR T ! ¥ ! ! ] ! ! | ! H
Ity { 1 ! T ; I
} I } i 1 i ' } 1
R B R e — .rl.....!i.... ....!....e....wll l..lx.m....m.l.,"yi.lq!...r
! ! - !
i 1 3 1 i g
: t : 7 I i ] ! 1
s oy s reOut I IS rge ket ez 0 - - L) e
. _— : i
frars coaen pysan s ¢ oLl o M vy e Iy —— w J“ ! J ] e ey b |
s st s st 34 rasamtvm 1-swer ’ - _ ‘g wom veb o b H - _, i ey S |
— ‘ i ! M
W S WL AP n‘ll-lo-li ﬁ..--l-..l- ﬁlk 1 lﬂ‘— ,“ '._ *'l G esn, Sy W pam
pum s  Poult A Pare ey e Csabugngn T ...Illul.l@l,f%‘ll g EEY vraal f ) : ’- -rl'tll‘!l.l
[ - - - k
o prma pownn [ BT e e 4 Jpeen il - L lf}nim!i...l..lmlftl.!ii
. . . 1 t
o sone roemy vt - 'l-l!llwlll.l — all.’uﬂ _ -l- 1 i l._ ] .I.— | e
o 1O 4 PCIOS 17 Oy teat el oy Lo T } J L™ ! ey b __
e n e - [ L ] L ] Sl L .l!‘ PO, Aoyt .’-l“ I > i h. t L L
—_ —— Y — -
H H T i
It o 15m 4 St Pt ] ey ___ € spogarm . ST bt e -~ L] ey ms |
— H i
P roir CRGma 43 WG B3 s Hbad O 4 RO umal .T_..Ilt.l. mll.ll! F L0 - ] .m ., — e | o Pty
i 1 H . 0
\ ]
jun iy sy e o sty - Lr Y _. H - [ ] ey
: T i .

L ‘nluglllwl{i udl..l - e v - 1 Iluw ———— ]
(T L] O i Hil..!.lq.l.a . ,I-!-.lll." l_l“ ] i I ey
pre mar gmae sen M $TORBAC TR ...“ — w * g - l.llrl‘Jl-Lll._i.lll - Ty A
b s 0.8 combion e png ] ] ;L ] i -, P e | o ST
oo int ety o m rampgpet o ! - — 1 - ne! ey by

: H
fogurrmg prossvoy o B e o v i _— s —— » sy e
1 .
riguesn P B . 3 PEGR ). .1 w ] m ' - . Lo L
H H z H
i IR T T T Y L Ndrgrepe L e fran ! ! -, [ R P e
o <o oo oo A —a waap o _ o e ! 1 a " S TPV
H - .
v gt S A el ”.nl.l!n - ..lil&w.‘l i i m » grincy it __
prawmutufinias . IRTRITN e ] X T' [ ! - - i LT
hert ware et wia vy, ] F bl I ", I.”.-'.* hatin b ananl
B i
wisal L —~ e oy o w ' - i - Srtery P
ey v + ~
e M e e rr— TPVPVIAER AL vhvmcn e By e S - - u. | trn e -
t+ - i e T
it Sl Ll - ana ! [ L] - LA [
- J y $ O T
joe v+ sy e _ - oo o r— - j —— ! - mat | S
H < i
oSk ABE M TR PP AP St ] '}Jr‘a ) - i 'llll.llll.l..L'.!fJ:l.. -
P 814, st HOWR Mot QITIOET Jorn e .li.l. ~In — Em ». m .‘....It*l'j.t. -
RS SR IONE R e L_ 1L ) < - ..J L - ] o

Lion Hudson Pic (In Administration) The Administrators” Proposals

56



Appendix E
Directors’ Statement of Affairs “—N—U
Advisory

4 : 1 1 ! i —
it evtcuting o S ey SOUF m m } i m w “ M _
i § ] s ¥ ' 1 | i
e St ) i F el NP S SR L P
] i ' 1 1 -t
: A ¥ 1 & .
(o8 0y Tty » S 2 ARt P el sty ' 1 — g i ] ) - - o Sy
=t wvaree gremary e e Prre i -— ma “ i [} = S et
fuoss e sam —— eyt Crom e ey | eperee e » ”, o —
e sns b st T haty iuahs T'Ii - ua.t.lll -.J.l e ' - g o TV
iiiii ——RAPEs o . et _ e st s g | - m ] et
o reeqturntn § ey LY 2 T Il.ililnll‘xllﬂnr#'!.l.l\.lllli ! ] - i . ey
T dhome sty rld -t vy Pcres [ 1‘. ! - [m & ] eya—
prat sut sBieacm wﬁi e ] ' w‘i‘w i]lr'wll'illl-'l‘bllnl
o o 1 roOn T o parmgacy ———a—r~ s aon i II» — ey s | - ) Vst _
e s e e.l.ll.l.ll.“h!.l‘d.. T s ——" ! | " I.l._.l*l'.a!...l
pocs assanupiasme W eeepsen It ! r.l ! i ‘II.TI:BS» P e
ACd Mg KX P AP et e L { [ ! e « ey e
" T

}
b
T T Ty
" Bt AN en
ey ; 1 Lt H by g SR
oy QU 0% S AL e oy oy e - hln! - 2y e P,
Y e L P - s 4 - ] - | I
M !
jarall G bT s sl dme. —lil‘. L - ] L] ! B — '. — T ¥ ey Sorm |
hos v 0 nan [Foot Y ettt vy et o ) angy _1... - ! .
1 .
Ll ot -u\-l (3 T Lot od PR L - R LY “ : m e -—p ! Py e
I .
R GO phna 86 N Wa’.ﬂ-’l L ] ey ] - Ic.l.lloll.l‘..‘alsln'.l'.l. - - m L ol T
froe anqienrs dam. nom ﬁ!‘c.ﬂd ‘Yeanat e T ¥ P w i - - 1 Bttty o
- ——— - i b
ot e do L~y ey - 1 A w l— "3 ! —
e it bttt b g - et ot -y oy - -y ooy iy s
—— |‘-]l lm ; : ~I]ll|r|| [ { -
Ak G S Areyer g S !“.ﬁl‘l‘l’l’ ..l.m. - e
H T . r
[ | e asiop s bbb ad e [ - 3 ! - ny | PO
o - __O!..IIEWI [ _J.iln pro—— .A.I_-m 'N . U oty o _
B e P Lo, e 1 ! e - — e
[} i
s s e yeemepey w——yn oo s | . J,wll..fl ey
L A i
o rapipe = Hapw —".lll..! Wokldiiid migas L ..'- Lo 1l i . £ ' ety hiny
heowoont owsinmmen  emps Srueq - T ! = ' e ' e |

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

57



Appendix E
Directors’ Statement of Affairs “ —N—U
Advisory

e e L ! i ! _ _ r
I—— — ] ¥ ! b i1

1 t ! . |

! 1 1 i -

i i y [ IR [
o Al r'it «.I‘l T Al.-i- - e g .l.l”...l.rnl|||l._\l|lr.l.
ot et s | 2 ruar, e ot s o ] e ! " —D e |, W arn ]
v ey et _‘I!llb-l_l -.ll.l.ll!.‘!! e ! :I..M «— ' —n_. '.lu_ \__...l e, W aem |
Joer WP, 7 20PN Tlll. ..dll.’lq .a.l.ln.l- r,— M.l‘l“"‘a 1 -l“ i !-” 4 ey o
unss. stubusary mpte gy Illllmgﬂl ] v - i m i | [ — Sy A
A — T VL e S e v : ~- P o —————_
- S ,o.;il-ll T-I. - ._II ll.ul”iliml..l.l...l.l...g?dr
..!l.-w-:_,........III.I.-||N A il ...1!1- _II } _‘..1 i J W &n.l.ll..llllnll.l
pot sl s g ,—i!lllllLlill‘.-o'l.l...! ...l.l. Dl...-¢ .'i. Ji — n.l-'!’llf
A s i L P e ;- - ' - e
e e proveen masiay - - i x i ———
et bt A e I W Wpapnt o pomre ; -l “ —_— e ! emmann
pout wergn Supve onan o ™ TR e L ] b -~ L A L T
ii‘l-‘il:!“‘!nltl.w_\li! I =y~ .I}W.ll’ 1 _ r«l. ll.ln.lull P L

e rana v s —— . 4 sk s ' ! ~, v e
..... o 4verse et e — i r‘l.« | Yoy - —eoyory ]
!;!ll.ll!..'i A .‘ I .I!l. . m LI} .‘Hfllrxl.m.llz’-lnl
!i_ﬁ'!l-lllll.lmil e .-1. Ju-\l | [ ] l'” o, P —
LI LT I ey o—— oo Jhaac - - Fo—
T T l.!..l..T‘Dl.Ll ] . —_— jl_ll:* ——— . - oy e
Dibignie TV L DL - ' Hll.._. i JLlnuilr'l.J..]t
it o kies JEE— L L] ¢i —‘II- ] - 1 _ - -'I.u. 1 Ay Sy
o g ey ;lilaml.-llll.li | o Er s - .ill-m ] ,-.. ] ] e _
provnienee _____ reorees A T.II..M. — ....I..l.TI I e Sestete I - [ I oy
T " o — Sty g — = ] - ! ———
Ticﬁacﬁntlll"i;ijil [ i ! ! .t.l...! —_—— ] E—
o s snsirwitnge L Cweeate g e I - ' s - P
b rap e Y “elcl.. N n ] ;'._l...l : - Bm.lll “!rl-lll.ll
[rerese s ooy % e s —— m—— o . po PO
L Y S T YT A ] |J-.I...I. ¢”I+ .......B”Llil..a..!..l

n.!n!pu. oy " T 2z S Y ) e ! smeare |

Lion Nudson Pic (In Administration} The Adminiskrators’ Proposals
58



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “—N—U
Advisory

i 1 L) ! ! Y :
] ] |m i . !
' ] i ] 3 1
— 3 —— hamas il o o L ST |._
\ 1 1 i | bl
¥ Y 1 t ] 1 1 1 -*,
T T H : ‘ . !
s v PR e wond e e
‘it ! ' ) i - - ey,
‘v o une C— ey - - L o
oy -t e oy — - ——
- ———— : 1 nem -l_rllT‘ -
—— o —n 1] - ry Pty
wmarere tr— -y ! - . | SN
” - M'Il .‘.lna _lml.llm‘l.l'.allmll}il
: - sy A SRS S —t e
) N fo— . ] - i - . ey
{El‘ﬂllwt‘l’]. " — " e * t - | - Wty e
) - millv — m Ml_l.l o v  ______ Sosom g ey I,w = g
; o | R— o e i - I.l*l L LI T
- " et .]l ! b ! - L P S it
ﬂu.lﬂllu e - J.ll- loll..llllull.mllllll...l...ll Ic._.l.lL.lIv.l - S—_—_
[ oo nem e - g -, LI - PP
v - - s - I - SSoemy v
pomes ! l - w1 L
-~ ; AN TP e P -_ ! - PPN
- ey ! —— -t - o oo
. “savy oy | - ! ._L ll!ﬂutlil..slll
ey w— ——— - - 1 .!w i ——rreew
A Wl H‘-l...ll - L § 1] Ihlll*..'tnlllmll"llll
oty Lo o i - b | i
..; .l L] rl — - ! - i -
. At vmars | sapraemr wawi ) ! ! - ” e _
ar—— ¥ e i | S R _|
rp— p— P T ! x POl

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

59



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “—N—U
Advisory

s v o o N ] ! . m ! ! i

ity o o 190t B8 ' i H — H ! I ! ;

i ; ! S
e e i ! . t S e T S S S

] i i 1 1 i iml

{ ! ] } _ el
e s pow P wlﬂ-i T i i rar - e
oo ot mgnst . * eoircde . 1 ‘ e e grut ¢ pone .lll..ltu - o, ey Bty Sy
o e o — —__ we — -t wmw ! b - !y e Wt b _
o wrwn T‘I‘;‘D.“"i ilkigrgarre agey l.wi ! u'_..l m 1 m I!“ t ‘. t ey e |
S T “l.lll e——u—y me wure - 1 1 — - _ - ! ey s _ |
-t P P e —— ' et { l . I_.» o Oy o |
oredrenins vy Wy e~ e o | v o v i 1 - | L
adoae LY T S ) .Ilwle.l...-.l e - s Sl L A P ¥ .I.. w ‘. ' Lananhas 2
U e it B8 Tt _it.lll.ll. .‘_ll-..ll-ll .! ey W | - . 4 | .’. ety ey}
oy e g T -.lidd.i' |ll.!.l i Fups E i ‘o. Sty S
o e T o A Y ¥ i -..l.l ! t J.!-.l.*llt — S b
e ot gt o e r‘!.‘ll | = ! !t -~ oo I
o pgaa P e ] —— S - m ! 1 — b v ! etemeen,
hom st o ey S apere o vipen L) t L J..!.l“lll- | s o _ |
T vy e — i s - ' = ! i
o0 gt i 14 Senss i v r ! - o o P
e SOEAR WRTY, b Sy “-!i v‘ ﬁi u m'lw . W - — \i” j'l’ll
{atarnte toiages .ammg ST ey -~ R sy - ' P Y o _
o 5105, g g w0 ' gircor an H‘-_..i-— y.ll m .l...-._l - L] - c.. s
ﬁlib!l.'. i " Ly ...l.llll nll.lll- ] ." m.l.cnl".l-l! m ) 1..' ety Sty
o s ¢ . oo maty Jl!-l!a o oy » ap _ smemprvens |~. ! - LY T S
v oy s a raregh s - ] - - LI
bt weer “‘nal.lllulll.tlll..u.lu.o lm i -l ' »- » | S
Rt Gary i a s PIEOFTR ST PN |l|,...iav|'||l uul m mlul'. lulr.laln o J 4wy 1 _ l!__ IO_. i .
o 00 Lol S o -y -llx.l .11- J— .llle — i m " ! _m-'—. vy s
hos macs vam 8 e Tnany ” o | P | -, a o
i 1 . f K

Seemtnd TR e ot Kt el et
o Wt ey vy et ”l.n(llra' ———— ity e w— i .Il!em. L. - ' s e __|
s fath. Wtm ap .Ill._..l' G Ile = J - L Bty e
It vt po gy gy FEEE Y —TAS . wesume — " e emrrey ]

Lion Hudson Plc {(In Administration) The Administrators” Proposals

60



Appendix E
Directors’ Statement of Affairs “—N—U

Advisory
hire st 2 m : i M. ]
e e + 3 m t ¥
! i i ! . | ! S
- 4 [ — hl | et e || Wi S S ll.-,.illlit}nllvwllfll-l.tlf
] i ! 1 -} !
.- + +
! “ ! 14 i
s Sptm v+ Mt A v f - - llll‘.llln ll-..-‘ ' R o
P ol o N mﬂlllll-l -t g - H‘l.l. i ~ H - Sy ey
— 1 : z
fotrac v _ anl'.ln ey —m _ e P fm S
el LT o unlllln S Swde R TGP Ve ! - » Briany o
- L + \ - 1
s ans sl "‘i‘ifﬂlmif i SR lall.l-_ i ‘.‘.- R l~ll.|...|n!ll!l-!llrl
[} L] T ]
WH“II!.II..II T T e sy S ! I “ - e revany e
Lt et e e : - : L Y L
i - ¥ .
[t wupv - o v o o~ o arem } ! -Ih . ey e |
i!i’ill‘h}i“‘ i ' ! I. 'l. Ardinars dowee
: M T N ¥
P S 4 TR r'!". e bl W .‘.' ! - » gy shurny
I aev ety e o v F a0 s 1 m “wo 4 - t ws s
- L] - M "
ey mgres v ——— By ] e Lk L o, T e p o W
i H N .
it e Seilis Yo rall s v awvare .m § - 1 e Sefaven ik PimT _ - - F) Aoy o p—
N 4 ' y ~
P yiipu CAAmpenpy BTy Fia L. o] N——— Y 1 -y ! ! - [y | SPREP
v 0 Al -~
oy iser mrews wre [ i H.l-.ll - - ! L - e ———__
’ 1 1 1
et w1 ety Cam e . R wl(l' e S oem I - ! -, ll!mAlrflll wlcll..!i
juons e monss ey aae ] — .w - ! ¥ », ;ll.u"
t H + z
U oL ey T Y e st ote ! i e -— e | BT
i i ; i ' .
T - s Y=Y = —
“l!ltl.l.l..sll I.......lw.ﬁ. 1 e ||.EIA._ L ] _ﬁ'..llj.l....!ﬂl! ﬂ.l- ™ = ts-.lu.“H
oo ot v e e - } L - A f e
i i : 4 " Y oo s
b <oy s o yon Yoeatemy. L ]
lll!l.*ig - nl..!.l_.l . : : P f e Py Wby
wl!lll.....ll.nlllll‘lllﬂtl.!it M - .'ok-.#u - — nen |
v..-i.,..:.a..l.q..Il..l.lﬂ o pma—m. oy P - by
m— 3 1
l..-ll.‘-};l-ll.l:t.ll;i'g . ._' - -y = Sty S
. Iy ¥ t
I A S — e} SR R S O
hoos ot it e —re po o v _— Y S
M H . . N r
Pt st s, gy a.].lh“ oo Sl e N, e JIPER A Ty Rty " i _— .ﬁ Kl. _-I:l.llnlllnl
ﬁ.l!l!@ll.ll‘i.m&m-l ! i .- 4 : | IS ™ S U —
" T 1 y '
- e LT w‘li! WQ!U _.‘ ’-.H"l’l.“. w ) * r‘.. H iy e |
rhu.ﬂ_l Jrepioeee e i — S 1 B T e hd LA : ) ! smcacs

Licn Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals
61



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “—N—U
Advisory

Sy | B L] ] 1 i
it tong . & MM Sy WY m ! - . -l.l.ﬂ
! ! | H 1 ! H !
osier o ira i - Lo o [ P e Pl e ke
H i .ﬂ i ' i - \
! i | ] [ ot
Y 1 t 1 +
A O Gk A WD w3 aeen e o 1 TR e ke ~ i _— - L anes Lo
T T .
pot el e MR e Jraptn gt e e ! -IHI -— Llll.lulll
v _wm o —t - {_ oo
f . - 1
— pm—— — - [ TR,
"— - ‘s ! P e L S
) ‘o —ww S - w— Sitrs e
r— - | m'll]sl.l I Y P
il .Oll!r .J.\ i 1 ‘. ‘. L et T
a— ram— o ! i - - ey _
;ﬂi K } 'llm ! -I!H oy ' —
g oo ———___ewe! t i - - LI R
m—— St e maeeewe L e | w1 eenmee |
? - . i b
e - s el & b 1 m “ ‘_.. |‘» i oy
: - ; - .......Ivfl*
S ———i .- L ] - Ay
- “—n i T ) ! f - llq._ ! I”
i . . 1 f — " - e
A " ——— L1 . | - s ooyt |
St ' ¥ — . ¢ - L. | oy
1 T B [ b
. e _ma i “ ' - " Y e _
w-..|| o v = ‘e i » - I comyon ]
] ¥ i ' L N
¥ T = ” i M T h
{ e, W SR -y - -, l...lm.l.lil\l&illl.)l.i..
iy [} t ey ) W) _ = Sty
i H 5 -
oY SRPREL S | cw ) L - oy ——
1 - [ i i
m‘.ﬂlv«ll _swcme —— _- ! - . LU T U
g e W - ! Sy ! ! - [ | ——
- ”I_.lr i 'lw - ! - e —
o -y [} ‘v mmamm s v——— 1 e . e
* ' . *
K] sy, M AP - — i o m s..l... — l-h _ Sy o |
o oven ! | m - __ ] ema I*l".llll -
Saave —ran e Cewrs ] - 3

Lion Hudson Plc (In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

62



Appendix E

Directors’ Statement of Affairs “—N—U
‘Advisory -

N U .

[
f
|

A
b el

- b fo.
]

f11
i

3
RERRREES

H
§

—

-

Il

RN ARNERNEEANERIREE

-4--L- -

IR AR ENAR NI NT
|

-

b

—d—

I I I Y

I
_|l_]l.!,I. taf vyl

!
i

|
|

i
]
|
|
li

RS

e o Py B

|
l_! !

{2
]

Lion Hudson Plc {In Administration) The Administrators’ Proposals

63



